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The City of Stayton is an Equal Opportunity Institution 

AGENDA 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

March 31, 2025  
at 7:00 p.m. 
Stayton Library 

515 N. First Avenue 
Stayton, Oregon 97383 

HYBRID MEETING 

The Stayton Planning Commission will be holding a hybrid meeting utilizing Zoom video conferencing 
software. The meeting will be in-person but can also be attended virtually. If you would like to virtually 
participate in the meeting, please contact Pauly Norby at pnorby@staytonoregon.gov to receive an 
invitation to the online meeting.  

 
1. CALL TO ORDER    

 
2. MEETING MINUTES 

a. Approval of January 25, 2024, Minutes 
 

3. PUBLIC HEARING 
LAND USE FILE #17-12/24 - Application for Site Plan Review and Variances to expand an 
Orthopedic Clinic owned by Santiam Hospital by 820 square feet with variances to 
reduce vehicle, bicycle parking, and minimum landscaping requirements at 1377 N 
Tenth Avenue in a Commercial General (CG) zone 
a. Staff Introduction and Report 
b. Applicant Presentation 
c. Questions from the Commission  
d. Questions and Testimony from the Public 
e. Applicant Summary 
f. Staff Summary 
g. Close of Public Hearing 
h. Commission Deliberation 
i. Commission Decision 

 
4. ADJOURN 

 
 
 
 

The meeting location is accessible to people with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or other 
accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. If you require special 

accommodation, contact the Community and Economic Development Department at (503) 769-2998. 

 

mailto:pnorby@staytonoregon.gov
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 TO: Chairperson Larry McKinley and Planning Commission Members 
 FROM: Jennifer Siciliano, Director of Community and Economic Development 
 DATE: March 24, 2025 
 SUBJECT: Site Plan Review and Variance Application of Orthopedic Clinic at 

Santiam Hospital, Paul Hartmann Director of Facilities for 1377 N 
Tenth Avenue 

 120 DAYS ENDS:  July 2, 2025 
 
 
ISSUE 
The issue before the Planning Commission is a public hearing on an application for a Site Plan 
Review to add 820 square feet addition to the orthopedic clinic at the Santiam Hospital with 
variances for required off-street parking, bicycle parking and reduced landscaping. 

 
BACKGROUND 
Paul Hartmann, Director of Facilities at Santiam Hospital, has submitted a Site Plan Review and 
variance applications (LU #17-12/24) to expand the existing Orthopedic Clinic at 1377 N Tenth 
Avenue. This clinic is located on a separate parcel from the main Santiam Hospital campus, which 
is at 1369 N Tenth Avenue. The Orthopedic Clinic is zoned Commercial General (CG), while the 
hospital is in the Public/Semi-Public (P) zone. These zoning classifications have different 
requirements, and the two facilities serve different purposes—the clinic is designated for outpatient 
care, while the hospital falls under the hospital use category.  
The applicant proposes an 820-square-foot addition to the northwest side of the Orthopedic Clinic 
to house an onsite X-ray facility. The proposal does not include additional vehicle or bicycle 
parking, landscaping, or stormwater drainage infrastructure on the clinic property. Instead, these 
requirements are proposed to be met on the adjacent Santiam Hospital parcel. Given this 
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arrangement, multiple variances are necessary, and the project may be evaluated within the broader 
context of the Santiam Hospital campus.  
For stormwater drainage, a retention pond owned by Santiam Hospital is located at the corner of N 
Tenth Avenue and E Santiam Street. A condition in the draft approval requires the applicant to 
submit stormwater drainage calculations as part of the Site Development Permit application. These 
calculations must be reviewed and approved by Stayton Public Works before moving forward. 
Expanding the clinic by 820 square feet for outpatient care necessitates five (5) additional parking 
spaces. The zoning ordinance allows off-street parking on a separate parcel within 500 feet of the 
main orthopedic building. However, it must be ensured that the required parking for Santiam 
Hospital is not compromised. If the designated parking for the Orthopedic Clinic is farther than 500 
feet from the building, a variance will be required. 
Regarding bicycle parking, the zoning code requires that these spaces be located on the same parcel 
as the clinic. Since the applicant proposes placing them on the adjacent Santiam Hospital property, a 
variance is requested. 
Both the Commercial General (CG) and Public/Semi-Public (P) zones require at least 15% of the 
site to be landscaped. It is unclear whether the Orthopedic Clinic parcel or the Santiam Hospital 
parcel currently meets this requirement. A condition in the draft approval requires the applicant to 
calculate the percentage of landscaped area for both sites. The Santiam Hospital property at 1369 N 
Tenth Avenue may have sufficient open space to satisfy the landscaping requirements for both 
parcels. 
The draft order is structured so that if the required vehicle parking, bicycle parking, and landscaping 
cannot be accommodated while maintaining the minimum requirements for 1369 N Tenth Avenue, 
a modification to the site plan will be necessary. 
ANALYSIS 
This report and the draft order presents the Planning Staffs summary and analysis concerning this 
application. It was developed with the input of other City departments and agencies.  
Attached is an application for site plan review and variance approval for the Orthopedic Clinic 
expansion for Santiam Hospital. The application consists of the application forms and narrative, and 
site and architectural plans. The complete application submission has been posted on the City's 
website. 
The attached draft order provides findings and analysis of each approval criteria for Site Plan 
Review and Variances.  
RECOMMENDATION 
The staff recommends option one to approve the draft order as presented.   
OPTIONS AND SUGGESTED MOTIONS 
Staff has provided the Planning Commission with a number of options, each with an appropriate 
motion. The Planning Department recommends the fourth option until additional information is 
provided by city staff. 

1. Approve the application, adopting the draft order as presented. 
I move the Stayton Planning Commission approve the application for a Site Plan Review and 
Variances for the Orthopedic Clinic at Santiam Hospital, (Land Use File #17-12/24) and adopt 
the draft order presented by Staff.  
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2. Approve the application, adopting modifications to the draft order. 

I move the Stayton Planning Commission approve the application for a Site Plan Review and 
Variances for the Orthopedic Clinic at Santiam Hospital (Land Use File #17-12/24) and adopt 
the draft order with the following changes...  

3. Deny the application, directing staff to modify the draft order. 
I move the Stayton Planning Commission deny the application for a Site Plan Review and 
Variances for the Orthopedic Clinic at Santiam Hospital (Land Use File #17-12/24) and direct 
staff to modify the draft order to reflect the Planning Commission’s discussion and bring a 
revised draft order for Planning Commission approval at the April 28, 2025, meeting. 

4. Continue the hearing until April 28, 2025. 
I move the Stayton Planning Commission continue the public hearing on the application for a 
Site Plan Review and Variances for the orthopedic clinic at Santiam Hospital (Land Use File 
#17-12/24) until April 28, 2025. 

5. Close the hearing but keep the record open for submission of written testimony. 
I move the Stayton Planning Commission close the hearing on the application for a Site Plan 
Review and Variances for the Orthopedic Clinic at Santiam Hospital (Land Use File #17-12/24) 
but maintain the record open to submissions by the applicant until April 7, allowing 7 days for 
review and rebuttal and then an additional 7 days for the applicant to reply, with final closure of 
the record on April 28, 2025. 

6. Close the hearing and record, and continue the deliberation to the next meeting. 
I move the Stayton Planning Commission to continue the deliberation on the application for a 
Site Plan Review and Variances for the orthopedic clinic at Santiam Hospital (Land Use File 
#17-12/24) until April 28, 2025. 
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BEFORE THE STAYTON PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
 
In the matter of                                                       ) Site Plan Review and Variances 
The application of                                                                         ) File # 17-12/24 
Paul Hartmann, Santiam Hospital                                                 ) 
 

ORDER OF CONDITIONAL APPROVAL 
 

I.  NATURE OF APPLICATION 
The application is for site plan review and variance approval to increase an Orthopedic Clinic by 
820 square feet on the Santiam Hospital campus with variances to reduce required off-street 
parking, bicycle parking and landscaping. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 
A. GENERAL FINDINGS 

1. The owner and applicant are Santiam Hospital, Paul Hartmann, Director of Facilities. 
2. The property can be described on Marion County Assessors Map as 1377 N Tenth Avenue 

(tax lot 091W10AD01800). 
3. The property is approximately .38 acres and is part of the Santiam Hospital campus.   
4. The property is zoned Commercial General (CG). 
5. The neighboring properties are all owned by Santiam Hospital. To the north, east, and 

south, the parcel that surrounds this parcel is Public/ Semi Public (P) zoned. The property 
to the west is Low Density Residential (LD) zone.  

B. EXISTING CONDITIONS 
The subject property is currently developed as an approximately 6,562 square foot orthopedic 
clinic with associated parking.  

C. PROPOSAL 
The proposal is to expand the orthopedic clinic by 820 square feet and requested variances 
for off-site parking, minimum landscaping and bike parking reduction. 

D. AGENCY COMMENTS 
The following agencies were notified of the proposal: City of Stayton Public Works, Marion   
County Public Works, WAVE Broadband, Stayton Cooperative Telephone Company, Pacific 
Power, Northwest Natural Gas, Santiam Water Control District, Stayton Fire District, 
Stayton Police Department, Salem Development Services, and Santiam Hospital. 
Responses were received from Stayton Public Works, City of Stayton’s Transportation 
Consultant, whose comments are reflected in the findings below. 

E. ANALYSIS 
Site plan review applications are required to satisfy approval criteria contained within 
Stayton Municipal Code (SMC) Title 17, Section 17.12.220 and Section 17.12.200. 
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F. APPROVAL CRITERIA 
Pursuant to SMC 17.12.220.5 the following criteria must be demonstrated as being satisfied 
by the application: 
a. The existence of, or ability to obtain, adequate utility systems (including water, sewer, 

surface water drainage, power, and communications), and connections, including 
easements, to properly serve development in accordance with City’s Master Plans and 
Standard Specifications. 
Analysis: The current orthopedic clinic and proposed addition has access to water, sewer, 
power, and communications to the building. The applicant has not provided for surface 
stormwater facility onsite. The applicant proposed to use the retention pond located at the 
corner of N Tenth Avenue and E Santiam Street and to be offset by the demolition of the 
Santiam women’s clinic with involves the removal of 980 square feet of impervious 
surface. Both these locations are owned by Santiam Hospital. 
Finding: The applicant will need to supply additional information on their proposed 
stormwater facility. In accordance with Public Works Design Standards, stormwater shall 
be surface infiltrated onsite to the maximum extent feasible and design for additional 
stormwater drainage calculations shall be submitted to Stayton Public Works for review 
and approval.  
Condition: This condition can be met by submitting, prior to Site Development Permit, a 
storm water drainage system in accordance with Stayton Public Works Design Standards 
with a design to be approved by Stayton Public Work Department.   

b. Provisions for safe and efficient internal traffic circulation, including both pedestrian 
and motor vehicle traffic, and for safe access to the property from those public streets 
and roads which serve the property in accordance with the City’s Transportation System 
Plan and Standard Specifications. 
Finding: The property is part of the Santiam Hospital campus and is connected to N Tenth 
Avenue through the parking drive and a sidewalk to the rest of the campus. To the west 
there is a gravel path that leads to the corner of E Hollister Street and N Seventh Avenue.  

c. Provision of all necessary improvements to local streets and roads, including the 
dedication of additional right-of-way to the City and/or the actual improvement of traffic 
facilities to accommodate the additional traffic load generated by the proposed 
development of the site. 
Finding: According to the city’s traffic engineer, the anticipated traffic generated by the 
clinic 820 square foot addition is well below the threshold to trigger a traffic impact study 
and the site is proposing access through existing full movement driveways on N 10th 
Avenue and Fir Street that meet the City code (17.26.020.3.h) required spacing. 

d. Provision has been made for parking and loading facilities as required by Section 
17.20.060. 
Finding: The proposed expansion includes an additional 820 square feet of outpatient 
care centers and medical offices, which require 5.5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet 
of building space. To meet this requirement, five (5) additional parking spaces would be 
needed. However, the current building does not have sufficient parking for its designated 
use. The city has determined that only the new square footage requires additional 
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parking, yet no new spaces are being proposed. The applicant states that the Santiam 
Hospital campus has 184 existing parking stalls, including those adjacent to the 
Orthopedic Clinic. Additionally, the parcel lacks bicycle parking, though a building of 
this size requires six bicycle parking spaces. The applicant has requested a variance for 
both the vehicle and bicycle parking requirements. 
Analysis: According to the applicant, the Santiam Hospital campus has 184 parking 
spaces, including those adjacent to the Orthopedic Clinic. Per Table 17.20.060.7.b, 
hospital parking requirements are calculated as two (2) spaces per 1,000 square feet of 
laboratory and outpatient care, plus 0.5 spaces per bed. However, the total square footage 
of laboratory and outpatient care within the Santiam Hospital parcel is unknown. A 
determination should be made regarding the total parking required for Santiam Hospital 
(taxlot 091W10AD00100 1369 N Tenth Avenue) to assess whether there is a surplus that 
could be allocated to the Orthopedic Clinic. If excess parking exists, a parking easement 
could be established to fulfill the five (5) required spaces for the Orthopedic Clinic.  
Similarly, if Santiam Hospital has bicycle parking, it may be allocated to the Orthopedic 
Clinic through a bicycle parking easement to meet the six (6) required bicycle parking 
spaces. According to Table 17.20.060.9-A.1, hospitals are required to have one (1) 
bicycle parking space per 20 beds. Office uses require 1 space per 1,000 square feet. 
Under current zoning, the applicant would be required to have the five (5) additional 
parking spaces either on the same lot or located within 500 feet of the main building.  
Condition: This condition can be met if it is determined that the Santiam Hospital campus 
has a surplus of parking spaces beyond what is required for its existing laboratory, 
outpatient care, and bed count. If excess parking is identified, a formal parking easement 
can be established to allocate five (5) parking spaces to the Orthopedic Clinic. If it is over 
500 feet from the Orthopedic Clinic, a variance approval by the Planning Commission 
would be necessary. Similarly, if the hospital has existing bicycle parking that meets or 
exceeds the required six (6) spaces, a bicycle parking easement can be secured to fulfill 
this requirement.  
If no surplus exists, the applicant may need to propose alternative site plans for a 
modified Site Plan Review.  

e. Open storage areas or outdoor storage yards shall meet the standards of Section 
17.20.070 
Finding: No new open storage areas or outdoor storage are being proposed.  

f. Site design shall minimize off site impacts of noise, odors, fumes or impacts. 
Finding: There will be no off-site noise, odor or fumes from the proposed development 
project.   

g. The proposed improvements shall meet all applicable criteria of Section 17.20.200 
Commercial Design Standards 
Analysis: The addition to the orthopedic clinic will match the existing building. The 
orthopedic will remain a single-story building. The addition will not change the entrance 
to the building, so it does not affect the orientation of the building. It will maintain its 
human scale.  
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Finding: The proposed addition to the orthopedic clinic meets the requirements of 
Commercial Design Standards SMC 17.20.200.  

h. (Repealed Ord. 913, September 2, 2009) 
i. (Repealed Ord. 913, September 2, 2009) 
j. Landscaping of the site shall prevent unnecessary destruction of major vegetation, 

preserve unique or unusual natural or historical features, provide for vegetative ground 
cover and dust control, present an attractive interface with adjacent land uses and be 
consistent with the requirements for landscaping and screening in Section 17.20.090. 
Finding: The total landscaped area within the parcel is unknown. The Commercial 
General (CG) zone requires that at least 15% of the site be landscaped, which may 
include grass. The proposed addition will reduce the existing pervious area, potentially 
impacting compliance with this requirement. It is also unknown how much of the 
Santiam Hospital campus is landscaped. Public/Semi Public (P) zone requires 15% 
landscaped area as well. 
Analysis: A determination should be made regarding the total landscaped area for Santiam 
Hospital. If an excess of landscaped area is available, it may be used to fulfill the landscape 
requirements of the Orthopedic Clinic. The Santiam Hospital (taxlot 091W10AD00100 
1369 N Tenth Avenue) parcel is 7.20 acres (313,632 square feet) and will require 47,045 
acres of landscaped area. The Orthopedic Clinic is .38 acres (16,553 square feet) and will 
require 2,483 square feet of landscaped area. The applicant would need to obtain a variance 
to fulfill landscaping requirements on an adjacent parcel. Under zoning ordinance, it is 
required to have the minimum landscape percentage on the same parcel. 
Condition: This condition can be met if it is determined that the Santiam Hospital campus 
has a surplus of landscaped area beyond what is required and that a variance be approved 
to allow for the minimum landscape percentage be fulfilled on an adjacent (tax lot 
091W10AD00100 1369 N Tenth Avenue).  

k. The design of any visual, sound, or physical barriers around the property such as fences, 
walls, vegetative screening, or hedges, shall allow them to perform their intended 
function without undue adverse impact on existing land uses. 
Finding: No new visual, sound, or physical barriers are proposed for this site plan 
development.   

l. The lighting plan satisfies the requirements of Section 17.20.170. 
Finding: No additional lighting is proposed for this addition.  

m. The applicant has established continuing provisions for maintenance and upkeep of all 
improvements and facilities. 
Finding: Santiam Hospital Facility will be responsible for the upkeep and maintenance of 
the building and grounds.  

n. When any portion of an application is within 100 feet of the North Santiam River or Mill 
Creek or within 25 feet of Salem Ditch, the proposed project will not have an adverse 
impact on fish habitat. 
 
Findings: The proposed development site is not within 100 feet of the North Santiam 
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River or Mill Creek or withing 25 feet of the Salem Ditch. This criterion is not 
applicable. 

o. Notwithstanding the above requirements the decision authority may approve a site plan 
for a property on the National Register of Historic Places that does not meet all of the 
development and improvement standards of Chapter 17.20 and the access spacing 
standards of Chapter 17.26 provided the decision authority finds that improvements 
proposed are in conformance with Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment of 
Historic Properties, the site will provide safe ingress and egress to the public street 
system, and that adequate stormwater management will be provided. 
Finding: This criterion is not applicable since no building on the property is listed on the 
National Register of Historic Places. 
 
Pursuant to SMC 17.12.200.6 the following criteria must be demonstrated as being 
satisfied by an application for a variance: 

 
a. General Criteria Applicable to All Requests. 
1. The granting of the variance would not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, 
or welfare or the overall public interest of the citizens of the City as expressed within this title 
and the adopted Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Finding: Granting the variances to reduce the required parking, bicycle parking spaces, and 
required landscaping will not materially be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of 
the City. Using the adjacent property and examining the Santiam Hospital campus more broadly, 
will provide necessary automobile and bicycle parking spaces and landscaping as required for 
the addition to the Orthopedic Clinic.  
 
2. The granting of the application complies with the applicable specific approval criteria as 
follows:   
 
b. Specific Variance Criteria 
 
1.Variance to Land Use Regulations 
 
a) The property is subject to exceptional or extraordinary circumstances such as lot size, shape, 
topography, or other similar circumstances over which the property owner has no control and 
which do not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district and/or vicinity. 
 
Finding: The property for infill development is unusual because it is bounded by the Santiam 
Hospital and a right-of-way. Other properties in the same zoning district generally do not have 
this limitation.  
 
b.) The variance is necessary for the reasonable preservation of a property right of the applicant 
which is the same as that enjoyed by other landowners in the zoning district. 
 
Finding: The variance for reduced automobile and bicycle parking, and landscaping is reasonable 
when it is being provided in the adjacent property also owned by the Santiam Hospital. 
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c.) The variance would conform to the purposes of the applicable zoning regulations and would 
not generate a significant adverse impact on the other property in the same zoning district or 
vicinity. 
 
Finding: The purpose of the parking and landscaping requirements will be meet through broad 
examination of the adjacent parcel, Santiam Hospital (taxlot 091W10AD00100 1369 N Tenth 
Avenue) parcel, and creating conformity within the whole hospital campus. 
 
d.) Approval of the variance would not create an identifiable conflict with the provisions of the 
Comprehensive Plan or achieve the same conditions and a comprehensive plan amendment or 
zone change for the property. 
 
Finding: There are no policies in the comprehensive plan that address number of vehicle parking 
spaces, or number of bicycle parking spaces or landscaping. 
 
e.) The variance being requested is the minimum relief available to alleviate the difficulty giving 
rise to the application. 
 
Finding: The reduction in automobile and bicycle parking and landscaping requirements on the 
parcel will be off-set by the same amount of automobile and bicycle parking and landscaping on 
an adjacent property, Santiam Hospital (taxlot 091W10AD00100 1369 N Tenth Avenue) parcel.  
 
f.) The variance would not have the effect of granting a special privilege not generally shared by 
other property in the same zoning district. 
 
Finding: The site is bounded by the Santiam Hospital and a right-of-way area. The development 
fully builds out the parcel and lacks undeveloped area to meet all development code landscaping 
standards and additional automobile and bike parking. This variance would not grant any special 
privileges.   
 
g.) The request for the variance is not the result of an action taken by the applicant or a prior 
owner. 
 
Finding: The request for variances is needed to meet commercial design and dimensional 
development standards for an infill redevelopment site surrounded by the Santiam Hospital 
campus. 
  
 
III. CONCLUSION 
Based on the facts above, the Planning Commission concludes that the application meets the 
requirements for Sections 17.12.200 Variances, 17.12.220 Site Plan Review, 17.20.060 Off-
Street Parking and Loading, 17.20.090 Landscaping Requirements, and 17.20.200 Commercial 
Design Review, except for the following: 

1. 17.20.060.7.b. This section requires that for every 1,000 square feet 5.5 vehicle parking 
space is required. This standard can be met with an approved variance to have the 
required parking on an adjacent parcel with corresponding parking easement. 
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2. 17.20.060.9-A.1 Bicycle Parking Requirements. This section requires that for every 1,000 
square feet of office space, including doctors offices, one (1) bicycle parking space is 
required. This standard can be met with an approved variance to have the required 
bicycle parking on an adjacent parcel. 

3. Table 17.20.090.2 Minimum Landscape Percentage. This section requires that 15% is the 
minimum area of a site to be retained in landscaping in a Commercial General (CG) zone. 
This standard can be met with an approved variance to have the required landscaping 
fulfilled on an adjacent parcel. 

IV. ORDER 
Based on the conclusions above, the Planning Commission approves the application for 
variances to allow a reduction of required five (5) automobile and six (6) bicycle parking and 
15% landscaping onsite and fulfill these requirements on the adjoining property also owned by 
the Santiam Hospital, 1369 N Tenth Avenue. Further the Planning Commission approves the 
application for site plan review as shown on sheets G0.01, G1.01, G1.02, G1.11, G2.01, D1.01, 
D2.01, A1.01, A1.02, A1.03, A2.01, A2.02, A2.51, A3.01, A4.01, A4.02, A4.11, A5.01, A6.01, 
A7.01, A7.02, and Q2.01 prepared by Clark Kjos Architect, LLC from Portland, OR dated 
October 23, 2025 with revisions on January 15, 2025 on G0.01, G1.02, A2.01, and Q2.01 and 
revisions on January 14, 2025 on G1.01,  and the accompanying materials that comprising the 
complete application subject to the attached standard conditions of approval and the following 
specific conditions for approval: 

1. Prior to the issuance of a Site Development Permit, the applicant shall submit a 
stormwater drainage system plan designed in accordance with Stayton Public Works 
Design Standards. The design must be reviewed and approved by the Stayton Public 
Works Department. 
 

2. The applicant shall demonstrate that the Santiam Hospital campus has surplus parking 
spaces beyond the requirements for its existing laboratory, outpatient care, and bed count. 
If excess parking is identified, a formal parking easement shall be established to allocate 
five (5) spaces to the Orthopedic Clinic. Additionally, if the hospital has existing bicycle 
parking that meets or exceeds the required six (6) spaces, a bicycle parking easement 
shall be secured. If no surplus parking is available, the applicant must propose an 
alternative site plan for a modified Site Plan Review. 
 

3. The applicant shall determine whether the Santiam Hospital campus has a surplus of 
landscaped area beyond the minimum required percentage. If a surplus exists, the 
applicant is allowed to a portion of the required landscaping to be fulfilled on an adjacent 
parcel (Tax Lot 091W10AD00100, 1369 N Tenth Avenue). If no surplus landscaping 
area is available, the applicant must propose an alternative site plan for a modified Site 
Plan Review. 
 

4. The City of Stayton Standard Conditions of Approval shall apply. All required 
easements, agreements, and other documentation required by the Planning Conditions of 
Approval, SMC, PWDS and other agencies having jurisdiction over the work shall be 
provided to the City for review and approval prior to issuance of a Site Development 
Permit. 
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5. Engineered plans and supporting documentation shall be submitted to the City for review 
and approval prior to issuance of a Site Development Permit: 
 

a) Site improvement plans conforming to the SMC and Public Works Standards. 
b) If modifications to the existing water system are needed, then the Developer shall 

submit to the City for review and approval an engineered water system plan 
conforming to the SMC, Public Works Standards, and meeting the requirements of 
the Building Official and Fire Code Official. The Developer shall provide written 
documentation that the Fire Code Official has reviewed and approved all required 
private fire access, protection devices, and system modifications, unless otherwise 
deferred in writing by the Fire Code Official. 

c) If modifications to the existing sanitary sewer system are needed, then the 
Developer shall submit to the City for review and approval an engineered sanitary 
sewer system plan conforming to the SMC, Public Works Standards, and meeting 
the requirements of the Building Official. 

d) A stormwater analysis and report conforming to Public Works Standards. Careful 
review and consideration of the area’s seasonal high groundwater impacts, 
including the necessary vertical separation requirements, will need to be included in 
the analysis. 

e) Stormwater conveyance, quality, and quantity facility plans conforming to Public 
Works Standards and meeting the requirements of the Building Official. It shall be 
the responsibility of the Developer to provide an acceptable point of discharge for 
stormwater from the development which will not harm or inconvenience any 
adjacent or downstream properties and that conforms to Public Works Standards. 
An acceptable point of discharge is to be designed by the Design Engineer and 
approved by the City. 

f) A stormwater operation and maintenance plan and agreement (as approved by the 
City) to ensure future operation and maintenance of the stormwater quality and 
quantity facilities. 

g) An erosion and sediment control plan for the site grading and earth disturbing 
activities conforming to Public Works Standards. 

V. OTHER PERMITS AND RESTRICTIONS 
The applicant is herein advised that the use of the property involved in this application may 
require additional permits from the City or other local, State or Federal agencies. 
The City of Stayton Land Use review and approval process does not take the place of, or relieve 
the Applicant of responsibility for acquiring such other permits, or satisfy any restrictions or 
conditions there on. The land use permit approval herein does not remove, alter, or impair in any 
way the covenants or restrictions imposed on this property by deed or other instrument. 
In accordance with Section 17.12.120.7, the land use approval granted by this decision shall be 
effective only when the exercise of the rights granted herein is commenced within 1 year of the 
effective date of the decision.  In case such right has not been exercised or extension obtained, 
the approval shall be void.  A written request for an extension of time may be filed with the City 
Planner at least 30 days prior to the expiration date of the approval. 
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VI. APPEAL DATES 
The Planning Commission’s action may be appealed to the Stayton City Council pursuant to 
Stayton Municipal Code Section 17.12.110 APPEALS. 

 
  

_________________________                                                            ___________________ 
Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
  
_________________________                                        ___________________ 
Jennifer Siciliano,                                                                                Date 
Director of Community and Economic Development 
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Standard Conditions of Approval for Land Use Applications 
 

1. Minor variations to the approved plan shall be permitted provided the development 
substantially conforms to the submitted plans, conditions of approval, and all applicable 
standards contained in the Stayton Land Use and Development Code. 
 

2. Permit Approval: The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits and approvals from the 
City of Stayton prior to construction of the project. 
 

3. Change in Use - Any change in the use of the premises from that identified in the 
application shall require the City Planner to determine that the proposed use is an allowed 
use and that adequate parking is provided on the parcel. 
 

4. Landscaping - The applicant shall remain in substantial conformance to the approved 
landscaping plan and follow the criteria established in SMC 17.20.090 for maintenance 
and irrigation.  Dead plants shall be replaced within six months with a specimen of the 
same species and similar size class. 
 

5. Utilities - Utility companies shall be notified early in the design process and in advance 
of construction to coordinate all parties impacted by the construction. 
 

6. Agency Approval - The Developer shall be responsible for all costs relating to the 
required public improvements identified in the approved plan and the specific conditions 
of approval and within the City Ordinances and Standard Specifications. The developer is 
also responsible for securing design approval from all City, State and Federal agencies 
having jurisdiction over the work proposed. This includes, but is not limited to, the City 
of Stayton, the Fire District, Marion County, DEQ, ODHS (water design), DSL, 1200C 
(state excavation permit), etc. 
 

7. Construction Bonding - Bonding shall be required if there are any public improvements.  
Prior to start of construction of any public improvement, the developer shall provide a 
construction bond in the amount of 100% of the total project costs, plus added City costs 
associated with public construction. The bond shall be in a form acceptable to the 
Director of Public Works. 
 

8. Inspection - At least five days prior to commencing construction of any public 
improvements, the Developer shall notify the Director of Public Works in writing of the 
date when (s)he proposes to commence construction of the improvements, so that the 
City can arrange for inspection. The written notification shall include the name and phone 
number of the contracting company and the responsible contact person. City inspection 
will not relieve the developer or his engineer of providing sufficient inspection to enforce 
the approved plans and specifications. 
 

9. Public Works Standards - Where public improvements are required, all public and private 
public works facilities within the development will be designed to the City of Stayton, 
Standard Specifications, Design Standards & Drawings (PW Standards) plus the 
requirements of the Stayton Municipal Code (SMC).  (SMC 12.08.310.1) 
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10. Engineered Plans - Where public improvements are required, the applicant’s engineer 
shall submit design plans for approval of all public improvements identified on the 
approved plan or as specified in conditions of approval. All design plans must meet the 
Stayton PW Standards.  Engineered construction plans and specifications shall be 
reviewed by the City Engineer and signed approved by the City Engineer, or Stayton 
Public Works Department, prior to construction. 
 

11. Street Acceptance - Where public improvements are required, acceptance of completed 
public street improvements associated with the project shall be in accordance with SMC 
12.04.210. 
 

12. Construction Approval - All public improvements and public utilities shall be fully 
constructed and a letter of substantial completion provided by the City Engineer prior to 
any building permit applications being accepted or issued unless the required 
improvements are deferred under a non-remonstrance or other agreement approved and 
signed by the City.  Construction items must be completed within a specified period of 
time provided in the approval letter or the approval of any additional building permits 
will be withdrawn by the City. 
 

13. Maintenance Bond - After completion and acceptance of a public improvement by the 
City, the developer shall provide a 1-year maintenance bond in the amount of 30% of the 
construction bond amount. The bond shall be in a form acceptable to the Director of 
Public Works. 
 

14. As-Builts - Where public improvements are required, the developer shall submit to the 
City, reproducible as-built drawings and an electronic file of all public improvements 
constructed during and in conjunction with this project. Field changes made during 
construction shall be drafted to the drawings in the same manner as the original plans 
with clear indication of all modifications (strike out old with new added beside).  As-built 
drawings shall be submitted prior to final acceptance of the construction, initiating the 
one-year maintenance period. 
 

15. Drainage Permit – A 1200C permit will be secured by the developer if required under the 
rules of the Oregon State DEQ. 
 

16. SDC - Systems Development Charges are applied to the project at the time of issuance of 
a building permit. 
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CITY OF STAYTON 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
 
 TO: Jennifer Siciliano, Community & Economic Development Director 

 FROM: Michael Schmidt, City of Stayton Public Works 

 DATE: March 24, 2025 

 PROJECT: Land Use #17-12/24 Application Review – 1377 N Tenth Ave. Santiam 
Orthopedic Group 

  
 
Background 
 
Public Works received a copy of the application provided by Clark/Kjos Architects, LLC, for owner Santiam Hospital.  
The application is to construct a new 820 sq. ft. expansion of the existing Orthopedic Group building. 
 
The following land use application review concentrates on the public works aspects and implications of the 
application, including anticipated impacts to existing public utilities and recommended public improvements. The 
review findings and public works recommendations are based on a review of the applicable public works portions of 
the City of Stayton Municipal Code (SMC) and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS), and does not include a 
review of any other agency’s requirements, or any building or other specialty code requirements covered under 
such building, plumbing, mechanical, electrical, fire, or any other applicable codes and regulations that may be 
required for the project. 
 
The Developer will be required to obtain any and all required reviews, approvals, and permits required by the 
Planning Conditions of Approval, SMC, PWDS, Marion County, DEQ, OHA-DWS, Fire Code Official, Building Official, 
and/or any other agencies having jurisdiction over the work. As such, the Developer shall coordinate with Public 
Works, Fire Code Official, Building Official, and other appropriate agencies as necessary. The City of Stayton 
Municipal Code and Public Works Standards are available online at http://www.staytonoregon.gov, under the 
document center and the public works department menus. 
 
Project Overview 
 
Project Site and Access 
The application and City GIS mapping show the location of the proposed development to be 

http://www.staytonoregon.gov/
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within Township 9 South, Range 1 West, Section 10AD, Tax Lot 01800. Vehicular access to the existing parcel is 
shown to remain at the current location off N Tenth Ave.  From the tax assessor’s map, Tax Lot 01800 is 
approximately 0.38 acres in size. 
 
Transportation 

• TIA/TAL – A Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA) or Transportation Assessment Letter (TAL) will not be 
required.  

• Right of Way – additional right of way is not required. 
• Street Improvements – street improvements are not required. 
• Sight distance, street lighting, driveway spacing, and streetscape appurtenances do not apply to this 

project. 

 
Water 
 

• Domestic Service and Backflow Prevention - The application  that there is no sewer, water, or site lighting 
being proposed for the project. Any modifications to the existing water system shall comply with the SMC, 
Public Works Standards, and applicable building/specialty codes. All private utilities will need to be 
adequately sized and designed by the Design Engineer in accordance with applicable building/specialty 
codes and reviewed and approved by the Building Official. 

o All backflow prevention details will need to be reviewed and approved by the City, Building Official 
and the Fire Code Official, as applicable. 

o All private utilities will need to be adequately sized and designed by the Design Engineer in 
accordance with the PWDS and applicable building/specialty codes and reviewed and approved by 
the Building Official. 
 

• Fire Protection – Generally, fire hydrant(s) are required to be installed within 250’ of any new structure, 
unless otherwise approved by the Fire Code Official. The Developer shall review and coordinate with the 
Fire Code Official to ensure compliance with applicable fire codes and regulations. Any necessary water 
system improvements shall comply with the Public Works Standards and be shown on the engineered 
plans. The Developer shall provide the necessary fire access, protection devices, and system modifications 
and meet all other fire protection requirements of the Fire Code Official. 

 
• Fire Code Official Approval - Prior to Site Development Permit final plan approval, the Developer will be 

required to provide written documentation showing that the Fire Code Official has reviewed and approved 
all required fire access, protection devices, and system modifications, unless otherwise approved to be 
deferred in writing by the Fire Code Official. 
 

• Engineered Plans - If modifications to the public water system are needed, then the Developer shall submit 
to the City for review and approval an engineered water system plan conforming to the SMC, Public Works 
Standards, and meeting the requirements of the Building Official and Fire Code Official.  
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Sanitary Sewer 
• The application site plans indicate that there is no sewer, water, or site lighting being proposed for the 

project. Any modifications to the existing sanitary sewer system shall comply with the SMC, Public Works 
Standards, DEQ, and applicable building/specialty codes.  All private utilities will need to be adequately 
sized and designed by the Design Engineer in accordance with the PWDS and applicable building/specialty 
codes and reviewed and approved by the Building Official. 
 

• Engineered Plans - If modifications to the sanitary sewer system are needed, then the Developer shall 
submit to the City for review and approval an engineered sanitary sewer plan conforming to the SMC, 
Public Works Standards, and meeting the requirements of the Building Official and Fire Code Official.  

 
Stormwater 

• New Storm Drainage System – The application plans do not show stormwater improvements.  The 
application indicates the stormwater is proposed to be drained to the existing stormwater detention pond 
located near the intersection of N 10th Ave. and E Santiam Street. As such, the storm drainage system for 
the development shall be designed in accordance with PWDS requirements and design calculations shall 
be submitted for review. All private utilities will need to be adequately sized and designed by the Design 
Engineer in accordance with the PWDS and applicable building/specialty codes, and also reviewed and 
approved by the Building Official. 
 

• Stormwater Analysis and Report – A stormwater analysis, drainage report and supporting 
documentation will be required in accordance with PWDS 603.01. Existing site topography, off-site 
contributing areas, and the high seasonal groundwater elevation will need to be considered and 
included in the stormwater design. All developed open water surface areas will need to be included in 
the stormwater calculations, and the required stormwater facility setback distances shall be shown on 
the plans. The City is known to have high seasonal groundwater issues, so the potential impacts to the 
stormwater drainage system and stormwater facilities will need to be considered in the design. 
 

• Stormwater Quality and Quantity – In accordance with PWDS 602.01.N, stormwater quality and 
quantity provisions shall be included as part of the design considerations. The City’s thresholds for 
proposals that are subject to the stormwater quality and quantity requirements are as indicated in 
PWDS 602.01.N. Unless otherwise specifically approved by the City Engineer, proposals meeting these 
thresholds must comply with the stormwater quality (pollution reduction) requirements specified in 
PWDS 607, the stormwater quantity (flow control) requirements specified in PWDS 608, and the 
stormwater infiltration requirements specified in PWDS 609. All projects shall comply with the City’s 
stormwater operations and maintenance (O&M) plan and agreement requirements and source 
control requirements. 
o In accordance with PWDS 602.01.N, stormwater shall be surface infiltrated onsite to the 

maximum extent feasible, before discharging any flows offsite. See PWDS 609 for stormwater 
infiltration requirements. 

o Stormwater quality facilities meeting the requirements of PWDS 607 will be required. Stormwater 
facilities will need to properly function during periods of high groundwater and the water quality 
of the groundwater needs to be adequately protected. Best management practices shall be used 
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to minimize any degradation of stormwater quality caused by the development. A stormwater 
quality manhole shall be provided upstream of vegetated stormwater facilities per PWDS 607.03, 
unless otherwise approved. 

o Stormwater quantity facilities meeting the requirements of PWDS 608 will be required. If 
detention is proposed, stormwater quantity facilities will be required to detain post-developed 
peak runoff rates from the 2-year, 5-year, 10-year, 50-year, and 100-year 24-hour storm events to 
the respective pre-developed peak runoff rates, and the post-developed peak runoff rate for the 
25-year storm event will be required to be detained to the 10-year pre-developed peak runoff 
rate per PWDS 

o 602.05.C. A downstream capacity analysis may also be required per PWDS 603.01.B. If retention is 
proposed, then the stormwater retention facility shall be designed to retain a 100-year storm 
event per PWDS 602.05.C. 

o Provisions for an adequate and approved emergency overflow system are required to convey the 
post-developed 100-year storm event flows to an acceptable point of discharge. Per SWMM 
2.4.2.3, emergency escape routes from stormwater facilities are not the same as a piped overflow 
and cannot be directly piped to public storm sewer systems. Recommended emergency escape 
routes include safe overland flow routes to parking lots, streets, landscaped areas, or drainage 
ways. 

o Appropriate setbacks from the edge of the stormwater facility’s maximum water surface to the 
building foundations and property lines shall be provided, unless an easement with adjacent 
property owners is provided in accordance with the SWMM requirements. 

o The amount of impervious surface area that has been included in the stormwater calculations 
shall be shown in the stormwater drainage report narrative and noted on the stormwater plans, 
including what the impervious surface area calculation includes (e.g., pavements, sidewalks, 
driveways, driveway approaches, roofs, etc.). The maximum amount of impervious surface area 
shall be shown for each building to be constructed that has been accounted for in the stormwater 
facility design. The stormwater facility open water surface area shall be included in the 
calculations as an impervious open water surface area. 

 
• Acceptable Point of Discharge – It shall be the responsibility of the Developer to provide a suitable 

discharge location for stormwater from the development which will not harm or inconvenience any 
adjacent or downstream properties and that conforms to Public Works Standards and applicable 
jurisdictional agency’s requirements. An acceptable point of discharge is to be designed by the Design 
Engineer and approved by the City and applicable jurisdictional agencies. 
 

• Stormwater Operation and Maintenance Plan and Agreement – Stormwater operation and 
maintenance of any private stormwater facilities will be the obligation of the property owner. As such, 
a stormwater operation and maintenance plan and agreement (as approved by the City) will be 
required to ensure future operation and maintenance of private stormwater facilities. See the Public 
Works Standard forms. 

• Engineered Plans – Prior to Site Development Permit issuance, the Developer shall submit to the City 
for review and approval engineered stormwater conveyance, quality, and quantity plans, stormwater 
analysis and report, and an O&M plan and agreement conforming to Public Works Standards, and 
meeting the requirements of the Building Official.  
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 Erosion and Sediment Control 
The Developer shall submit to the City for review and approval an erosion and sediment control plan conforming 
to Public Works Standards. Erosion and sediment control measures shall be in accordance with PWDS Division 7. 

 
Recommended Public Works Conditions of Approval 

1. The City of Stayton Standard Conditions of Approval shall apply. All required easements, agreements, and 
other documentation required by the Planning Conditions of Approval, SMC, PWDS and other agencies 
having jurisdiction over the work shall be provided to the City for review and approval prior to issuance of 
a Site Development Permit. 

2. The following engineered plans and supporting documentation shall be submitted to the City for review 
and approval prior to issuance of a Site Development Permit. 

a. Site improvement plans conforming to the SMC and Public Works Standards. 
b. If modifications to the existing water system are needed, then the Developer shall submit to 

the City for review and approval an engineered water system plan conforming to the SMC, 
Public Works Standards, and meeting the requirements of the Building Official and Fire Code 
Official. The Developer shall provide written documentation that the Fire Code Official has 
reviewed and approved all required private fire access, protection devices, and system 
modifications, unless otherwise deferred in writing by the Fire Code Official. 

c. If modifications to the existing sanitary sewer system are needed, then the Developer shall 
submit to the City for review and approval an engineered sanitary sewer system plan 
conforming to the SMC, Public Works Standards, and meeting the requirements of the Building 
Official. 

d. A stormwater analysis and report conforming to Public Works Standards. Careful review and 
consideration of the area’s seasonal high groundwater impacts, including the necessary vertical 
separation requirements, will need to be included in the analysis. 

e. Stormwater conveyance, quality, and quantity facility plans conforming to Public Works 
Standards and meeting the requirements of the Building Official. It shall be the responsibility of 
the Developer to provide an acceptable point of discharge for stormwater from the 
development which will not harm or inconvenience any adjacent or downstream properties and 
that conforms to Public Works Standards. An acceptable point of discharge is to be designed by 
the Design Engineer and approved by the City. 

f. A stormwater operation and maintenance plan and agreement (as approved by the City) to 
ensure future operation and maintenance of the stormwater quality and quantity facilities. 

g. An erosion and sediment control plan for the site grading and earth disturbing activities 
conforming to Public Works Standards. 
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Submitted to: City of Stayton 

Planning and Development Department 

311 N. Third Ave. 

Stayton, OR 97383 

Jennifer Siciliano, Community Development Director 

(503)769-2998 / jsiciliano@staytonoregon.gov 

 

Applicants/Property Owners: Sanitiam Hospital 

1401 N. Tenth Ave. 

Stayton, OR 97383 

Paul Hartmann, director of Facilities 

(503)769-9217 / phartmann@santiamhospital.org 

 

Applicant’s Representative: Clark/Kjos Architects 

621 SW Alder St. 

Ste. 700 

Portland, OR 97205 

William Sloman, Project Manager 

(503)206-3825/ willsloman@ckarch.com 

 

Site Location: Santiam Orthopedic Group 

1377 N. Tenth Ave. 

Stayton, OR 97383 

 

Marion County Assessor’s Map No.: 09-01W-10AD Tax Lots 1800 

Site Size: .27 Acres (11,573 sf) 

Existing Land Use: Orthopedic Clinic 

Zone Designation: Commercial General 

Surrounding Zoning: North:   Public 

East:      Public  

South:   Public 

West:    Low Density Residential 

 

Surrounding Uses: North:   Santiam Hospital, Parking lot 

East:      Santiam Women’s Clinic 

South:   Grass bank (owned by Santiam Hospital) 

West:    Grass field (owned by Santiam Hospital) 
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I. Executive Summary 

Santiam Hospital (“Applicant) request approval of a concurrent Site Plan Review and 

Variance applications for the expansion of the Orthopedic Group. 

II. Findings of Fact 

a. General Findings 

i. The owners of the property is Santiam Hospital 

ii. The applicants are the owners 

iii. The property can described as Township 9, Range 1 West of the Willamette 

Meridian, Section 10AD, Tax Lot 1800. The tax parcel has an address assigned as 

1377 North Tenth. 

iv. The property is inside the Stayton City Limits, zoned Commercial General (CG), 

and designated as Commercial by the Comprehensive Map. 

v. The property is part of the Santiam Campus with the main hospital address 

being 1401 N. Tenth Ave. (Entire campus is highlighted in red on the 

“091W10AD - Hospital owned properties.pdf”) 

vi. The property is approximately .27 acres in area with approximately 120 feet 

facing the main drive and 115 feet facing the East parking drive. 

vii. The site is bounded to the North, East, and South by public zoned property and 

to the West by a Low Density Residential all owned by Santiam Hospital. 

III. Existing Conditions 

a. The building was built in 1977 and renovated in 2022. 

IV. Proposal 

a. The proposal is to expand the existing Orthopedic Group to the Northwest by 820sf. 

(roughly 14.8% of existing building sf) This addition would be for the addition of an Xray 

room and an Administration area. 

V. Analysis 

a. Site plan review applications are required to satisfy approval criteria contained within 

Stayton Municipal Code (SMC) Title 17, Section 17.12.220 and applicable provisions of 

the Development and Improvement Standards of SMC Title 17, Chapter 20. Variance 

applications are required to satisfy approval criteria contained in applicable sections of 

chapter 20 are 17.20.060.7 – Off-Street parking and loading; 17.20.060.9-A – Bicycle 

Parking; 17.20.090 – Landscaping and Screening 

VI. Site plan Review – Review Criteria 

Pursuant to SMC 17.12.220(5) the following criteria must be demonstrated as being 

satisfied by the application: 

a. “The existence of, or ability to obtain, adequate utility systems (including water, sewer, 

surface water drainage, power, and communications) and connections, including 

easements, to properly serve development in accordance with the City’s Master Plans 

and Public Works Design Standards. Where an adopted Master Plan calls for facilities 

larger than necessary for service to the proposed use, the developer shall install the size 

facilities called for in the Master Plan, and shall be provided credit for the excess costs 

in accordance with SMC 13.12.245.” 

 

Findings: The proposed will utilize existing water, sewer, power, and communications 

services in the building. Surface water drainage will be managed by the retention pond 

located at corner of N Tenth Ave. and E Santiam St. as well as being offset by the 
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removal of 980sf of impervious area for the Santiam women’s clinic on the same 

campus.  

 

b. “Provisions have been made for safe and efficient internal traffic circulation, including 

both pedestrian and motor vehicle traffic, and for safe access to the property for 

vehicles, as well as bicycle and pedestrians, from those public streets which serve the 

property in accordance with the City’s Transportation System Plan and Public Works 

Design Standards.” 

 

Finding: The subject site is connected to N. Tenth Ave. through the parking drive and a 

public sidewalk to the rest of the campus. To the west there is a gravel path that to the 

corner of E. Hollister St. and N. Seventh Ave. 

 

c. “Provision has been made for all necessary improvements to local streets and roads, 

including the dedication of additional right-of-way to the City and/or the actual 

improvement of traffic facilities to accommodate the additional traffic load generated 

by the proposed development of the site in accordance with Chapter 17.26, the City’s 

Transportation System Plan, and Public Works Design Standards. Improvements 

required as a condition of approval shall be roughly proportional to the impact of the 

development on transportation facilities. Approval findings shall indicate how the 

required improvements are directly related to and are roughly proportional to the 

impact of development.” 

 

Finding: According to Caleb Cox, PE from Kittelson & Asso., “The plans show an 820 sf 

addition to the existing clinic building. The anticipated traffic generated by the clinic 

addition is well below the threshold to trigger a traffic impact study and the site is 

proposing access through existing full movement driveways on N 10th Avenue and Fir 

Street that meet the City code (17.26.020.3.h) required spacing. Given the low trip 

generation and no new accesses being proposed, we recommend waiving the 

transportation assessment letter for this application as well.” 

 

d. “Provision has been made for parking and loading facilities as required by Section 

17.20.060.” 

 

Finding: The 820 sf addition requires five additional parking stalls, as per Table 

17.20.0607.b. However, the hospital is requesting a waiver, as the intended program for 

this addition will not result in increased traffic to the facility. There are also 184 existing 

parking stalls, 6 spots located under the west side of the Orthopedic Group, and a 

gravel parking area for staff situated east of N. Tenth Ave. and north of E. Santiam St. 

Additionally, the Santiam Women’s clinic includes the demolition of 980 square feet 

which will be constructed concurrently and will offset the need for additional parking. 

 

e. “Open storage areas or outdoor storage yards shall meet the standards of Section 

17.20.070.” 

 

Findings: No new Open storage areas or outdoor storage are proposed for this project. 
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f. “Site design shall minimize off site impacts of noise, odors, fumes or impacts.” 

 

Findings: No off-site impacts (i.e. noise, odors, or fumes) are anticipated due to the 

program of the project. Additionally, the surrounding properties are owned by the 

hospital and will have limited, if any, impact on the surrounding community.  

 

g. “The proposed improvements shall meet all applicable criteria of either Section 

17.20.190 Multi-family Residential Design Standards, Section 17.20.200 Commercial 

Design Standards, Section 17.20.220 Downtown Development Design Standards, or 

Section 17.20.230 Industrial Design Standards.” 

 

Finding: The existing building meets section 17.20.200 of the SMC. The addition will 

match the existing façade to keep in line with this section. 

 

h. Repealed 

 

i. Repealed 

 

j. “Landscaping of the site shall prevent unnecessary destruction of major vegetation, 

preserve unique or unusual natural or historic features, provide for vegetative ground 

cover and dust control, present an attractive interface with adjacent land uses and be 

consistent with the requirements for landscaping and screening in Section 17.20.090.” 

 

Finding: We are submitting a waiver to include the entire calculation for the minimum 

landscaping. We meet the street requirements as the site does not face the street. 

 

k. “The design of any visual, sound, or physical barriers around the property such as 

fences, walls, vegetative screening, or hedges, shall allow them to perform their 

intended function and comply with the requirements in Sections 17.20.050 and 

17.20.090.” 

 

Finding: Trees around the campus create a natural barrier separating the subject site 

and hospital campus from the rest of the neighborhood. There are no fences or 

physical barriers that have been constructed or planned. 

 

l. “The lighting plan satisfies the requirements of Section 17.20.170.” 

 

Finding: No plan improvements are planned for this site or the greater campus. 

 

m. “The applicant has established continuing provisions for maintenance and upkeep of all 

improvements and facilities.” 

 

Finding: Santiam Hospital Facility department have been and will continue to maintain 

the building and grounds of the facility. 
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n. “When any portion of an application is within 100 feet of North Santiam River or Mill 

Creek or within 25 feet of Salem Ditch, the proposed project will not have adverse 

impact on fish habitat.” 

 

Finding: The property is more than 100 ft from Mill Creek, North Santiam River, or 

Salem Ditch. 

 

o. “Notwithstanding the above requirements the decision authority may approve a site 

plan for a property on the National Register of Historic Places that does not meet all of 

the development and improvement standards of Chapter 17.20 and the access spacing 

standards of Chapter 17.26 provided the decision authority finds that improvements 

proposed are in conformance with Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment 

of Historic Properties, the site will provide safe ingress and egress to the public street 

system, and that adequate stormwater management will be provided.” 

 

Finding: The property is not a historic site and is not on the National Register of 

Historic Places. 

 

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

CLARK/KJOS ARCHITECTS, LLC 

William Sloman, Project Manager 

 

Enclosure 

cc:  

 Site Plan Review Application – Santiam Orthopedic 

 Variance Application – 17.20.060 – Parking 

 Variance Application – 17.20.060.9-A -Bicycle Parking 

 Variance Application – 17.20.0090 – Landscaping 

 Santiam X-Ray Ortho Permit Set-121024 
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A3.00

1

3

24

FINISH TAG

WALL TAG

CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE 
FINISHED FLOOR- ALL 
CEILINGS 9'-0" UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

CEILING MATERIAL

CEILING TAG

A-1

A3#X

WALL TYPE

STUD SIZE

MODIFIER

W1

1
A1.01

Room Name
101

150 SF

Name 
Elevation

ACT-1
9'-0"

1

1
A1.01

1
A7.01

1

1

SCOTT D COMBS
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1377 N 10th Ave, Stayton, OR 97383

SANTIAM ORTHO X-RAY ADDITION
Santiam Hospital and Clinics

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

GENERAL
G0.01 GEN. NOTES, SYMBOL, ABBRE. & FINISH CODE
G1.01 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY - 1ST FLOOR
G1.02 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY - BASEMENT
G2.01 PARTITION TYPES

ARCHITECTURAL
A1.01 SITE PLAN - PROPERTY FEATURES
A1.02 SITE PLAN - TOPO & PROPERTY LINES
A1.03 SITE PLAN - CONSTRUCTION
A2.01 OVERALL PLAN
A2.02 ROOF PLAN
A2.51 FINISH PLAN
A3.01 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A4.01 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A4.11 BUILDING SECTION
A5.01 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, DOOR SCHED. & WINDOW TYPES
A6.01 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A7.01 INTERIOR DETAILS
A7.02 INTERIOR DETAILS - CASEWORK

STRUCTURAL
S1.00 ORTHO X-RAY ADDITION - STRUCTURAL NOTES
S1.01 ORTHO X-RAY ADDITION - FOUNDATION PLAN
S1.11 ORTHO X-RAY ADDITION - FOUNDATION DETAILS
S2.01 ORTHO X-RAY ADDITION - ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S2.11 ORTHO X-RAY ADDITION - ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

Ø DIAMETER
┴ PERPENDICULAR

A/C AIR CONDITIONING
AB ANCHOR BOLT
ACC ACCESSIBLE
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE
ADD ADDENDUM
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AL ALUMINUM
ALT ALTERNATE
ANOD ANODIZED
AP ACCESS PANEL
ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL)
AUTO AUTOMATIC

B.O. BOTTOM OF
B.O.D. BASIS OF DESIGN
BATT BATT INSULATION
BIT BITUMINUS
BLDG BUILDING
BM BENCH MARK
BOL BOLLARD
BP BUILDING PAPER

CCTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TV
CF CUBIC FOOT
CFCI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR

INSTALLED
CG CORNER GUARD
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CLG CEILING
CLR CLEAR(ANCE)
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONST CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUOUS, CONTINUE
CT CERAMIC TILE
CTR CENTER

DA DOUBLE ACTING
DEMO DEMOLISH/DEMOLITION
DEP DEPRESSED
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA DIAMETER
DIAG DIAGONAL
DIM DIMENSION
DISP DISPENSER
DIV DIVISION
DMT DEMOUNTABLE
DN DOWN
DP DAMPPROOFING
DR DOOR
DS DOWNSPOUT
DTL DETAIL
DW DISHWASHER
DWG DRAWING(S)
DWR DRAWER

(E) EXISTING
E EAST
EA EACH
EJT EXPANSION JOINT
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL)
EMER EMERGENCY
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EXH EXHAUST
EXP EXPANSION
EXP EXPOSED
EXT EXTERIOR

F.O. FACE OF
FA FIRE ALARM
FAF FLUID APPLIED FLOORING
FD FLOOR DRAIN, FIRE DAMPER
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FF FINISH FLOOR
FGL FIBERGLASS
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN FINISH(ED)
FLOUR FLOURESCENT
FLR FLOOR(ING)
FLS FIRE & LIFE SAFTEY
FND FOUNDATION
FP FIREPROOFING
FRP FIBER-REINFORCED PLASTIC
FT FIRE TREATED
FTG FOOTING

GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GB GRAB BAR
GL GLASS, GLAZING
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYP GYPSUM
GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

HB HOSE BIBB
HC HOLLOW CORE
HDR HEADER
HDW HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL
HOR HORIZONTAL
HR HOUR

ABBREVIATIONS

DEMOLITION
D1.01 DEMOLITION PLAN - ROOF
D2.01 DEMOLITION PLAN - LEVEL 1

EQUIPMENT (for reference only)
Q2.01 EQUIPMENT PLAN - LEVEL 1

HT HEIGHT
HTG HEATING
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING
HWD HARDWOOD

ID INSIDE DIAMETER
INS INSULATE(D), INSULATION
INT INTERIOR

JAN JANITOR
JT JOINT

LAM LAMINATE(D)
LAV LAVATORY
LH LEFT HAND
LW LIGHTWEIGHT

MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MFR MANUFACTURE(R)
MGR MANAGER
MH MANHOLE
MIN MINIMUM
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MO MASONRY OPENING
MOD MODULAR
MP METAL PANEL
MRGB MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL

BOARD
MTL METAL

N NORTH
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER(S)
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFCI OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR

INSTALLED
OFOI OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
OH OVERHEAD
OPP OPPOSITE

P PAINT(ED)
PERF PERFORATE(D)
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PTN PARTITION
PWD PLYWOOD

QT QUARRY TILE

RA RETURN AIR
RAD RADIUS
RD ROOF DRAIN
REF REFRIGERATOR
REQ REQUIRED
REV REVISION(S), REVISED
RH RIGHT HAND
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING

S SOUTH
SAM SELF ADHERED MEMBRANE
SC SOLID CORE
SCHED SCHEDULE
SEC SECTION
SFRM SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL
SIM SIMILAR
SPEC SPECIFICATION(S)
SQ SQUARE
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STR STRUCTURAL
SUPP SUPPLEMENT, SUPPLY
SV SHEET VINYL

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TB TOWEL BAR
TEL TELEPHONE
TEMP TEMPERED
TKBD TACKBOARD
TO TOP OF
TOC TOP OF CURB OR CONCRETE
TOF TOP OF FRAMING
TOW TOP OF WALL
TS TUBE STEEL
TV TELEVISION
TYP TYPICAL

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VB VAPOR BARRIER
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT VERTICAL
VG VERTICAL GRAIN

W WEST
W/ WITH
W/O WITHOUT
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
WH WATER HEATER
WP WATERPROOF(ING)
WRB WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
WS WATERSTOP
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

CLARK // KJOS ARCHITECTS
621 SW ALDER ST. SUITE 700
PORTLAND, OR 97205
TEL: (503) 224-4848
ATTN: WILL SLOMAN, PROJECT MANAGER
EMAIL: willsloman@ckarch.com

MEP: STRUCTURAL: ARCHITECT: OWNER:

MFIA, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS
2007 SE ASH ST.
PORTLAND, OR 97214
TEL: (50) 234-0548
ATTN: TAKAKO BAKER,P.E., PRINCIPLE
EMAIL: TAKAKO.BAKER@MFIA-ENG.COM

LEWIS| VAN VLEET CONSULTING ENGINEERS
14945 SW SEQUOIA PKWY., SUITE 180
TIGARD, OR 97224
TEL: (503) 885-8605
ATTN: GARY LEWIS, PE
EMAIL: GJLEWIS@LVVI.COM

SANTIAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
1401 N 10TH AVE. 
STAYTON, OR 97383
TEL: (503) 769-9105
ATTN: ERIN CRAMER, DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL CLINICS
EMAIL: ECRAMER@SANTIAMHOSPITAL.ORG

ADDITION OF X-RAY ROOM ONTO RECENTLY RENOVATED ORTHO CLINIC ON SANTIAM HOSPITAL CAMPUS.
NORTH OPTION INCLUDES: 
- DEMOLITION OF TWO TREES
- RELOCATION OF EVS CLOSET, INCLUDING MEP
- SHIFTING OF PODIATRIST/CODER WALL WITH CASEWORK
- TYING-IN NEW ROOF TO EXISTING
- EXPANDING EXTERIOR WALLS NORTH AND WEST
- INSTALLING LEAD LINED WALLS AND XRAY MACHINE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DELEGATED DESIGN. THIS INCLUDES 
ENGINEERING, SUBMITTALS, FABRICATION, TRANSPORTATION, ETC.
1. THE DESIGN OF EACH ITEM TO MATCH INTENT SHOWM ON DRAWINGS. 
2. SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DELEGATED DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW 

PRIOR TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISTICTION.
3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT, PAY FOR AND OBTAIN APPROVALS FROM THE AHJ FOR ALL DEFERRED 

SUBMITTALS AFTER ARCHITECT REVIEW.

DELEGATED DESIGN

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 

PORTIONS OF THE DESIGN OF THAT ARE NOT SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF THE PERMIT APPLICATION BUT WILL BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN A SPECIFIED PERIOD.  

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL LIST: 
• FIRE ALARM
• FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
• TJI ROOF MEMBERS

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION AND COORDINATION OF SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK, COMPLIANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND 

SPECIFICATIONS, ACCURATE LOCATION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND OPENINGS FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES FROM MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT, 

FURNISHINGS, AND ACCESSORIES.
5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURITY OF THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL PROJECT COMPLETION.
6. PROVIDE BACKING, BLOCKING, OR STRAPPING AS REQUIRED FOR GRAB BARS, SHELVING, EQUIPMENT, HANDRAILS, ACCESSORIES, AND CABINETS.
7. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF IN-WALL ITEMS TO AVOID BACK TO BACK INSTALLATION.
8. ALL SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY LABELED WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND TEST APPROVAL INFORMATION.
9. REF. STRUCTURAL FOR REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.
10. REF. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL AND EQUIPMENT INFORMATION.
11. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL MATERIAL AND DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS CITED HEREIN SHALL CONFORM TO THE MOST RECENT BUILDING CODE FOR THE 

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
12. THESE ARCHITECTURAL NOTES ARE A SUPPLEMENT TO THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.  ANY DISCREPANCY FOUND AMONG THE DRAWINGS, 

SPECIFICATIONS, THESE NOTES, AND ANY SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IN A TIMELY MANNER AND IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT WHO SHALL 
CLARIFY ANY DISCREPANCY IN WRITING.  ANY WORK DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF SUCH DISCREPANCY SHALL BE DONE AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK OR FABRICATION. 
14. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE DESIGN INTENT AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INDICATE THE MEANS AND METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.  THE 

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCING, AND SAFETY REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.
15. ALL FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION NOT FULLY SHOWN SHALL BE THE SAME TYPE AND CHARACTER AS SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO 

REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT.
16. ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS BEING PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE APPLIED, PLACED, ERECTED, OR INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
17. THESE DOCUMENTS CONTAIN NOTES THAT MAY APPLY GENERALLY TO ALL DESIGN ELEMENTS, SPECIFICALLY TO ONE SHEET, OR SPECIFICALLY TO ONE OR 

MORE DESIGN ELEMENTS.  THE NOTES ARE NOT MERE GUIDELINES, THEY ARE PART AND PARCEL OF THE DESIGN.  ANY WORK THAT IS PERFORMED THAT IS 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NOTES IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESIGN AND IS SUBJECT TO REJECTION.  ANY ALTERATION, MODIFICATION, 
DELETION, OR ADDITION TO THE NOTES BY WRITING, ACT OR FAILURE TO ACT, SHALL BE CARRIED OUT ONLY WITH THE PRIOR EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT 
AND APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT

GENERAL NOTES

DRAWING INDEX

MECHANICAL
MD1.01 MECHANICAL DEMO PLAN
M1.01 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
M2.01 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
M4.01 MECHAINCAL LEGEND, DETAILS AND EQUIPMENT
M4.02 MECHANICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL
E1.01 FLOOR PLANS- DEMO & LIGHTING
E2.01 FLOOR PLAN- POWER
E3.01 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES & DETAILS

PLUMBING
PD1.01 PLUMBING DEMO PLAN
P1.01 PLUMBING PLAN
P2.01 PLUMBING LEGEND, DETAILS AND EQUIPMENT

G0.01
2 3D View COVER

PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT
810 TUKWILA DR.
WOODBURN, OR 97071
TEL: (503) 490-4959
ATTN: KEN PASLEY, MANAGER
EMAIL: KDPAS@MINDSPRING.COM

2 OHA Response 01.15.25

2

FIRE PROTECTION
FP1.01 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

2

2

2



UP

UP

F
.E

.C
.

C
G
1

C
G

1

C
G
1

C
G

1

UP
AT COUNTERTOPS

AT COUNTERTOPS

AT WALL-MOUNT 
EQUIPMENT

TOP OF WALL PHONES

AT ALL OTHER 
LOCATIONS (INCLUDING 
OPEN WORK COUNTERS)

89
"

44
"

18
"

48
"

18
"

44
"

 
48

"TYP 40" TO CONTROLS AND 
DISPENSER OPENING (MAX. 48" 
FRONT REACH AND 48" SIDE 
REACH)

ACCESSIBLE

NON-ACCESSIBLE

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL WALL 
FINISH BEHIND PTD FOR A 
FLUSH MOUNTING SURFACE

PTD

64
"

40
"- 

48
"

NOTES:
1) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
2) WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4" FROM FACE OF WALL WHEN LOCATED BELOW 6'-8".
3) NON USED ITEMS ARE HALFTONE

A PAPER TOWEL DISP. E COAT HOOKB ELECT. OUTLETS
(CENTER OF BOX) C LIGHT SWITCHES

(TOP OF BOX) D TELE / DATA CONN.
(CENTER OF BOX)

12"

LEGEND

FE

X'-X"

999

999

EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

CORRIDOR

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN, ARROW(S) INDICATES DIRECTION (IF 
SHOWN)

OCCUPANT EXIT LOAD

CUMULATIVE OCCUPANT EXIT LOAD

OCCUPANCY TAG

ROOM NAME
Occupancy Type

SQ FT
Occupancy Calc.

Occ / SF

CODE SUMMARY
PROJECT NAME:

ADDRESS:

OWNER:

CODES:

OCCUPANCY:

NUMBER OF STORIES:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

FIRE PROTECTION:

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE:

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR 
GROUP B (V-A)

TOTAL AREA ALLOWED:

PROJECT AREA:
RENOVATION AREA:
ADDITION AREA:
BUILDING AREA 
(AFTER CONSTRUCTION):

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE:

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS (705.8)

MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 
(1006.2.1):

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2.1):

OCCUPANT LOAD:

SANTIAM HOSPITAL ED REMODEL

1401 N 10TH AVE. STAYTON, OR 97383

SANTIAM HOSPITAL

2022 IBC
NFPA 101-CHAPTER 38
2022 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE
2023 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE
20223 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE

B

ONE

V-A

NOT SPRINKLERED

(TABLE 506.2)

18,000 SF
24,750 SF

980 SF

820 SF

≥30'-0"

≥30'-0"
UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 
UNLIMITED

1/150 SF, BUSINESS
  1/15 SF, ASSEMBLY (WAITING)

75FT

200FT

160 SF

YES

6,860 SF

1

1

1

FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS: (TABLE NO. 601, 705.5 OF THE IBC)

BUILDING ELEMENT (>30 SEPARATION) TYPE V-A
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOUR

BEARING WALLS

0 HOUR
0 HOUR

EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS

EXTERIOR
0 HOUR, IF ≥30 FIRE SEPARATION 
DISTANCE

INTERIOR 0 HOUR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND 
JOISTS

0 HOUR

INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND 
JOISTS

0 HOUR

NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS

61

5,146 SF

OUTPATIENT AREAS
BUSINESS

100 SF / OCC
52 OCC

632 SF

WAITING
ASSEMBLY

15 SF / OCC
43 OCC

34

AREA OF WORK

AREA OF WORK

FE

XRAY ROOM
119

ADA

CHANGING

ROOM
119B

ADMIN

SPACE
120

CHANGING

ROOM
119C

CONTROL

STATION
9

ORTHO

EXAM
121

ORTHO

EXAM
122

SHARED

ROOM
123

ORTHO

EXAM
124

BREAKROOM
131

WAITING
101

TOILET
102

TOILET
103

BILLING

MANAGER
105

ORTHO

EXAM
107

ORTHO

EXAM
109

ORTHO

EXAM
110

STAFF TOILET
111

SHARED

OFFICE
113

SHARED

OFFICE
114

SHARED

OFFICE
115

PROCEDURE
125

ORTHO

EXAM
126

SOILED HOLD
130

ORTHO

EXAM
116

ORTHO

EXAM
117

ORTHO

EXAM
118

RECEPTION
104

DME

STORAGE/DICTATION/LAB
106

MA STATION
108

SCHEDULER
H03

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
36

MA WORK
112

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
H070

EVS CL
129

COURTYARD
C1

F
E

25'-0"

92'-3"

73'-3"

39'-10"

A B C D
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FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY -

1ST FLOOR

10/23/2024
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT ALL
TRADES ARE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR AND COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SHOWN HERE

2. ALL RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE
MOVEMENT OF FLAME OR GASSES PER CODE

3. INSTALL RATED ENCLOSURES FOR ALL RECESSED ITEMS IN RATED
WALLS PER CODE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS.

4. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES IN AREA OF WORK
SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED OR SEALED PER CODE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE CONDITION OF THE
EXISTING FLS SYSTEMS IN THE AREAS OF WORK THAT MAY REQUIRE
UPDATING. AREAS INCLUDE (BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO) THE FOLLOWING:

A. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING PENETRATIONS OF
RATED ASSEMBLIES WHICH ARE EXPOSED TO VIEW DURING
CONSTRUCTION ARE COMPLIANT WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

B. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND ANY EXISTING WALL (WITHIN THE AREA OF
WORK) TO STRUCTURE WHICH IS REQUIRED BY FLS SYSTEMS BUT DOES
NOT PRESENTLY EXIST.

C. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL DUCTWORK PENETRATIONS
THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE EQUIPPED WITH FIRE AND/ OR
SMOKE DAMPERS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

D. VERIFY THAT THE FIRE ALARM, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, AND
EMERGENCY POWER IN THE AREA OF WORK CONFORMS TO THE FLS
SYSTEMS "ELECTRICAL STANDARDS" SECTION FOR THE OCCUPANCY
TYPE INDICATED ON THE FLS PLANS

1/4" = 1'-0"G1.01
0 TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS

1/4" = 1'-0"G1.01
1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLOOR

1 County Comments 01.14.25

1

1

1



A B C D

1

2

3

STORAGE/IT

CLOSET

STORAGE

PARKING

LEGEND

FE

X'-X"

999

999

EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

CORRIDOR

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN, ARROW(S) INDICATES DIRECTION (IF 
SHOWN)

OCCUPANT EXIT LOAD

CUMULATIVE OCCUPANT EXIT LOAD

OCCUPANCY TAG

ROOM NAME
Occupancy Type

SQ FT
Occupancy Calc.

Occ / SF

CODE SUMMARY
PROJECT NAME:

ADDRESS:

OWNER:

CODES:

OCCUPANCY:

NUMBER OF STORIES:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

FIRE PROTECTION:

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE:

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR 
GROUP B (V-A)

TOTAL AREA ALLOWED:

PROJECT AREA:
RENOVATION AREA:
ADDITION AREA:
BUILDING AREA 
(AFTER CONSTRUCTION):

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE:

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS (705.8)

MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 
(1006.2.1):

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2.1):

OCCUPANT LOAD:

SANTIAM HOSPITAL ED REMODEL

1401 N 10TH AVE. STAYTON, OR 97383

SANTIAM HOSPITAL

2022 IBC
NFPA 101-CHAPTER 38
2022 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE
2023 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE
20223 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE

B

ONE

V-A

NOT SPRINKLERED

(TABLE 506.2)

18,000 SF
24,750 SF

980 SF

820 SF

≥30'-0"

≥30'-0"
UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 
UNLIMITED

1/150 SF, BUSINESS
  1/15 SF, ASSEMBLY (WAITING)

75FT

200FT

160 SF

YES

6,860 SF

1

1

1

FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS: (TABLE NO. 601, 705.5 OF THE IBC)

BUILDING ELEMENT (>30 SEPARATION) TYPE V-A
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOUR

BEARING WALLS

0 HOUR
0 HOUR

EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS

EXTERIOR
0 HOUR, IF ≥30 FIRE SEPARATION 
DISTANCE

INTERIOR 0 HOUR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND 
JOISTS

0 HOUR

INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND 
JOISTS

0 HOUR

NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
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FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY -

BASEMENT

10/23/2024
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2 OHA Response 01.15.25

1/4" = 1'-0"G1.02
1 ORTHO - STAIR

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT ALL
TRADES ARE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR AND COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SHOWN HERE

2. ALL RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE
MOVEMENT OF FLAME OR GASSES PER CODE

3. INSTALL RATED ENCLOSURES FOR ALL RECESSED ITEMS IN RATED
WALLS PER CODE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS.

4. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES IN AREA OF WORK
SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED OR SEALED PER CODE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE CONDITION OF THE
EXISTING FLS SYSTEMS IN THE AREAS OF WORK THAT MAY REQUIRE
UPDATING. AREAS INCLUDE (BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO) THE FOLLOWING:

A. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING PENETRATIONS OF
RATED ASSEMBLIES WHICH ARE EXPOSED TO VIEW DURING
CONSTRUCTION ARE COMPLIANT WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

B. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND ANY EXISTING WALL (WITHIN THE AREA OF
WORK) TO STRUCTURE WHICH IS REQUIRED BY FLS SYSTEMS BUT DOES
NOT PRESENTLY EXIST.

C. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL DUCTWORK PENETRATIONS
THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE EQUIPPED WITH FIRE AND/ OR
SMOKE DAMPERS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

D. VERIFY THAT THE FIRE ALARM, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, AND
EMERGENCY POWER IN THE AREA OF WORK CONFORMS TO THE FLS
SYSTEMS "ELECTRICAL STANDARDS" SECTION FOR THE OCCUPANCY
TYPE INDICATED ON THE FLS PLANS

2
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F
.E

.C
.

LEGEND - STC RATINGS
STC 35 - Treatment / Corridor 
STC 45 - Toilet / Public Space

STC 50 - Treatment / Treatment

4' 
- 0

"

4' - 0"

XRAY ROOM
119

ADA

CHANGING

ROOM
119B

ADMIN

SPACE
120

CHANGING

ROOM
119C

CONTROL

STATION
9

ORTHO

EXAM
121

ORTHO

EXAM
122

SHARED

ROOM
123

ORTHO

EXAM
124

BREAKROOM
131

WAITING
101

TOILET
102

TOILET
103

BILLING

MANAGER
105

ORTHO

EXAM
107

ORTHO

EXAM
109

ORTHO

EXAM
110

STAFF TOILET
111

SHARED

OFFICE
113

SHARED

OFFICE
114

SHARED

OFFICE
115

PROCEDURE
125

ORTHO

EXAM
126

SOILED HOLD
130

ORTHO

EXAM
116

ORTHO

EXAM
117

ORTHO

EXAM
118

RECEPTION
104

DME

STORAGE/DICTATION/LAB
106

MA STATION
108

SCHEDULER
H03

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
36

MA WORK
112

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
H070

EVS CL
129

COURTYARD
C1

AREA OF WORK

AREA OF WORK

1. REFERENCE Q SERIES SHEETS FOR EQUIPMENT LISTS AND F.G.I. 
REQUIRED CLEARANCES.

2. 6" INTEGRAL BASE TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL HOUSEKEEPING 
CLOSETS, SOILED HOLD ROOMS, AND TOILET ROOMS, U.N.O.

3. TOP-SET RUBBER OR VINYL WALL BASE, WHERE USED, SHALL BE 
SEALED TIGHTLY TO THE FLOOR AND WALL.

FGI NOTES
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FGI NOTES PLAN

10/23/2024
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SPACE PROGRAM

ROOM
NUMBER ROOM NAME ROOM AREA FGI PARAGRAPH
119 XRAY ROOM 244 SF 2.1-3.5
119B ADA CHANGING ROOM 52 SF 2.1-3.5.10.3
119C CHANGING ROOM 30 SF 2.1-3.5.10.3
120 ADMIN SPACE 341 SF
129 EVS CL 55 SF

1/4" = 1'-0"G1.11
1 ORTHO CLINIC FGI



1' 
- 1

 1
/2

" M
IN

.

2 LAYERS 5/8" GWB ON ONE SIDE

STUD SIZE
P43 = 3 5/8"
P46 = 6"

ACOUSTIC BATTS WHERE INDICATED

DEFLECTION HEAD RUNNER TRACK ANCHORED TO 
STRUCTURE. 

EXTEND ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GWB TO DECK ABOVE

ACOUSTIC  SEALANT

GA FILE NO WP 1052 (GENERIC)
STC 50-54  WITH ACOUSTIC BATTS

CEILING - SEE RCP FOR HEIGHT AND TYPE

UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF 
DECK

ACOUSTIC SEALANT - BOTH SIDES

ACOUSTIC BATTS WHERE INDICATED

STEEL STUDS AT 24" O.C.

1 LAYER 5/8" GWB

HILTI X-U PAF @ 16" O.C. (3/4" EMBED)

6"
 M

IN
.

ONE LAYER 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE 

ACOUSTIC  SEALANT

CEILING - SEE RCP FOR HEIGHT AND TYPE

DEFLECTION HEAD RUNNER TRACK ANCHORED TO 
STRUCTURE. 

UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF 
DECK

ACOUSTIC SEALANT OR FILL GAPS WITH 
INSULATION

EXTEND ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GWB TO DECK ABOVE

STEEL STUDS AT 24" O.C.

STUD SIZE
P23 = 3 5/8"
P26 = 6"

GA FILE NO WP 1072 (GENERIC)
STC  35-38  

HILTI X-U PAF @ 16" O.C. (3/4" EMBED)

6"
 M

IN
.

WALL

CEILING - SEE RCP FOR HEIGHT AND TYPE

ONE LAYER 5/8" GWB 

STEEL  FRAMING AS INDICATED BY WALL TYPE

ACOUSTIC BATTS WHERE INDICATED

ACOUSTIC  SEALANT

ACOUSTIC BATTS WHERE INDICATED

ONE LAYER 5/8" GWB

STUD SIZE
F11 = 5/8" R.C.
F12 = 2 1/2"
F13 = 3 5/8"
F16 = 6"

HILTI X-U PAF @ 16" O.C. (3/4" EMBED)

ACOUSTIC BATT

EXISTING LAYER OF 5/8" GWB TO DECK ABOVE

ACOUSTIC  SEALANT

ACOUSTIC BATT

FORMER 
EXTERIOR

EXISTING HEADER AT DEMO'D WINDOW

INTERIOR

NEW FRAMING

NEW GWB OVER
EXISTING PLY

NEW INTERIOR CEDAR LAP 
BOARDS TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW FRAMING

NEW INTERIOR CEDAR LAP 
BOARDS TO MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING SILL PLATE

EXISTING SLAB

EXISTING FOOTING

NEW SLAB - ALIGN TO SAME LEVEL AS EXISTING

LEGEND

WALL TAG

MODIFIERS

ASSEMBLIES

A = PROVIDE CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC BATTS FROM FLOOR TO 
STRUCTURE ABOVE.

B = PROVIDE ABUSE RESISTANT GWB  
C = PROVIDE 5/8" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS OVER FRAMING 

ON ONE SIDE
L = PROVIDE LEAD LINED GYPSUM BOARD- EXTEND 7'-0" AFF MIN. 

SEE PHYSICIST REPORT
T = PROVIDE CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD AT TILE FINISHES
S = SHEAR WALL FRAME PER STRUCTURAL  

GA WP 1072  (Generic)
One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer applied parallel or 
at right angles to each side of 3-5/8" steel studs 24" O.C.. with 1" type S drywall 
screws 8" O.C.. at vertical joints and 12" O.C.. at floor and ceiling runners and 
intermediate studs. 
Joints staggered 24" on each side and on opposite sides. Sound tested with 3 
1/2" glass fiber friction fit in stud space.  

GA WP 1052  (Generic)
One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied 
parallel or at right angles to each side of 3-5/8" steel studs 24" O.C.. with 1" 
type S drywall screws 8" O.C.. at vertical joints and 12" O.C.. at wall perimeter 
and intermediate studs. Face layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum 
veneer base applied parallel or at right angles to ONE SIDE with 1 5/8" Type S 
drywall screws at 12" O.C..
Joints staggered 24" each layer and side. Sound tested with 3 1/2" glass fiber 
friction fit in stud space.  

MODIFIER

WALL TYPE

STUD SIZE

A3#X

A. REF. GENERAL INFORMATION SHEETS FOR GRAPHIC STANDARDS INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS, POCHES, DIMENSIONING.

B. NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE ALLOWED FOR ANY WALL ASSEMBLY UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 
ALLOWED BY GYPSUM ASSEMBLY, UL, INTERTEK, OR OTHER AHJ-APPROVED TESTING 
AGENCY AND WITH WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.

C. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT AT THE 
BASE AND HEAD AT INTERIOR SIDE OF ASSEMBLY.

D. PARTITION TYPE INDICATIONS ARE INDEPENDENT FROM APPLIED FINISHES.  REFER TO 
FINISH SCHEDULE AND / OR THE DESIGNATIONS ON THE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION REGARDING APPLIED FINISHES.

E. PARTITION CONSTRUCTION ABOVE AND BELOW INTERRUPTIONS (DOORS, WINDOWS, 
ETC.) SHALL MATCH THE ASSEMBLY AND PLANE OF THE PARTITION IN WHICH THE 
INTERRUPTION OCCURRED.

F. MASONRY AND STONE ASSEMBLIES ARE TO HAVE TIES AND HORIZONTAL / VERTICAL 
REINFORCEMENT PER STRUCTURAL.

G. THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS ARE AS INDICATED.  ADDITIONAL AND / 
OR MORE RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS MAY BE INDICATED ELSEWHERE.  SUCH 
REQUIREMENTS MAY INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:
1. STUD SPACING: USE 24" O.C. MAX STUD SPACING, U.N.O. BY REFERENCED 

APPROVAL OR TEST REPORT.
2. WHERE COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING IS USED, USE STUD GAUGE INDICATED IN 

THE GENERAL FRAMING NOTES OR PER STRUCTURAL.  THE GAUGE STATED BY 
REFERENCED ASSEMBLEY OR TEST REPORT SHALL ALWAYS BE MINIMUM GAUGE.

3. USE STANDARDS OF DEPTH INDICATED BY DRAWINGS.  DEPTH STATED BY 
REFERENCED APPROVAL OR TEST REPORT IS MINIMUM DEPTH.

H. INSTALL CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD OR WATER-RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT THE 
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
1. ALL WALL ENCLOSURES ADJACENT TO JANITOR MOP SINKS.
2. AT WET LOCATIONS, SUCH AS SHOWER STALLS WITH A SURROUND.
3. WHERE CERAMIC TILE FINISHES ARE INDICATED.  (REF. FINISH SCHEDULE, PLANS, 

AND / OR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.)
4. AT OTHER LOCATIONS, AS INDICATED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS OR PER FINISH 

SCHEDULE.
I. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATING INSULATION TO THE FULL HEIGHT OF WALL AT ALL 

TOILET ROOM WALLS AND SLEEPING AREAS ADJACENT TO ANY TYPE OF SHAFT OR 
ANOTHER SLEEPING AREA.

J. IN S.T.C.-RATED ASSEMBLIES S.T.C. 45 (40 IF FIELD TESTED) OR GREATER, ANY 
PENETRATIONS OR OPENINGS IN CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES FOR PIPING, 
ELECTRICAL DEVICES, RECESSED CABINETS, BATHTUBS, SOFFITS, OR HEATING, 
VENTILATING OR EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED, LINED, INSULATED OR 
OTHERWISE TREATED TO MAINTAIN THE S.T.C. RATING.

K. SOUND-RATED ASSEMBLIES - SOUND CONTROL: SYSTEMS SHALL BE AIR-TIGHT.  ITEMS 
THAT PENETRATE THE GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BACK-TO-BACK OR IN 
THE SAME STUD CAVITY.  ANY OPENINGS FOR FIXTURES OR PIPES SHALL BE CUT TO 
THE PROPER SIZE AND SEALED.  THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF A SOUND-INSULATING 
SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE AIR TIGHT TO PREVENT SOUND FLANKING.  FLEXIBLE 
SEALANT OR PUTTY PADS SHALL BE USED TO SEAL BETWEEN THE S.T.C.-RATED 
SYSTEM AND ALL DISSIMILAR SURFACES AND ALSO BETWEEN THE SYSTEM AND 
SIMILAR SURFACES WHERE PERIMETER RELIEF IS REQUIRED.  TAPING GYP. BD. AND 
WALL-CEILING INTERSECTIONS PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE AIR SEAL AT THESE 
LOCATIONS (ASTM E 497; GA MANUAL SECTION III).  IF ROUGH-IN BOXES ARE LOCATED 
BACK-TO-BACK (WITHIN 24" IN ANY DIRECTION OF EACH OTHER) IN AN ACOUSTIC 
ASSEMBLY, COVER THE BOXES IN PUTTY PADS. 

L. ALL FIRE-RATED WALLS SHALL HAVE A LEAKAGE RATING.
M. N.F.P.A. 285 FIRE TESTING SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR FOAM / CLADDING / W.R.B. / A.B. IN 

ANY TYPE 1A CONSTRUCTION.
N. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS, ATTACHMENT, AND 

EDGE BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS.  
O. REFERENCE ENERGY CODE ANALYSIS FOR THICKNESS OF BATT INSULATION.  ANY 

WALL REQUIRING BATT INSULATION IS TO THE FULL EXTENTS OF THE CAVITY AND ALL 
PENETRATIONS INTO SUCH WALLS SHALL BE THERMALLY SEALED.  STAGGER SEAMS 
24" FROM EACH OTHER. INSTALL CONTINUOUS ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT TOP AND 
BOTTOM OF FIRST GYPSUM BOARD LAYER IN ALL DOUBLE LAYER GYPSUM BOARD 
WALL CONSTRUCTION.  INSTALL CONTINUOUS FIRE SEALANT AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF 
SECOND GYPSUM BOARD LAYER ONLY,  WHEN USED TO MAINTAIN RATINGS.

P. REFERENCE SHEET G5.02 FOR BACKING PLATE, WALL INTERSECTION, AND HEAD 
CONDITIONS.

Q. GENERAL NOTES ON THIS PAGE DO NOT EXCLUDE NOTES ELSEWHERE; THIS 
DOCUMENT SET IS COMPLEMENTARY.  NOTES ON OTHER SHEETS MAY HAVE BEARING 
/ APPLICATION TO WORK SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

PARTITION TYPE NOTES

1. ALL ASSEMBLIES ARE FULL HEIGHT, U.N.O.
2. ALL NON-LOADBEARING METAL WALL FRAMING SHALL BE 20ga (33Mils) OR 25ga STUDS, 

U.N.O.
3. PROVIDE 20ga METAL STUD WALL FRAMING AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS

A. DOUBLE STUD JAMB ASSEMBLIES AT OPENINGS.
B. FIRST STUD IN THE PARTITION BEYOND THE DOUBLE STUD JAMB ASSEMBLY. 

LOCATE STUD 6" FROM THE DOUBLE STUD ASSEMBLY.
C. STUDS INSTALLED FOR OPENING HEADS BETWEEN DOUBLE STUD JAMB 

ASSEMBLIES.
D. STUDS ON WHICH CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD IS INSTALLED FOR WET AREAS.
E. STUDS ON WHICH WALL-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING OWNER-FURNISHED 

EQUIPMENT, IS TO BE INSTALLED.
F. STUD INFILL AND SILL TRACK BELOW WINDOW OPENINGS
G. WALLS THAT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING HEIGHT LIMITATIONS:

A. 2-1/2" METAL STUDS: 10' - 9"
B. 3-5/8" METAL STUDS: 14' - 0"
C. 4" METAL STUDS: 15' - 0"
D. 6" - 8" METAL STUDS: 20' - 0"

GENERAL NOTES: STEEL FRAMING
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PARTITION TYPES
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NON-RATED PARTITION TYPE 4
P4

NON-RATED PARTITION TYPE 2
P2

FURRING WALL
F1

INFILL PARTITION AT EXISTING WALL
P3



UP

EXISTING PARTITION INTENDED TO BE REMOVED. VERIFY 
WITH STRUCTURAL  PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY ELEMENT 
SUSPECTED TO BE LOAD BEARING

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

LEGEND

1. DEMOLITION NOTES ARE GENERAL IN NATURE AND IT SHALL BE 
USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH FULL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
FOR PROPER COORDINATION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES,  AND LIMITS 
OF DEMOLITION WORK PER PHASE PRIOR TO COMENCEMENT OF 
WORK. 

3. DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDICATE DESIGN 
INTENT. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES 
BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT.

4. PRIOR TO DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE 
A WALKTHROUGH WITH OWNER FOR REVIEW OF ITEMS TO BE 
REMOVED.  

5. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED AND 
STORED WITH OWNER. 

6. OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING FURNITURE AND 
EQUIPMENT TO BE STORED. 

7. ALL AREAS OF DEMOLITION SHALL BE CLEARED OF ITEMS MAJOR 
AND MINOR TO RECEIVE INSTALLATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION 
AND FINISHES.

8. DAMAGE TO ANY ITEM WHICH IS NOT PART OF THIS PROJECT 
SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL 
COST TO THE OWNER.

9. COORDINATE DEMOLITION SCHEDULE AND SHUTDOWNS WITH 
OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

10. REMOVAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE PRIOR TO DEMOLITION 
ACTIVITY TO BE BY OWNER UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT.

11. IN AREAS OF DEMOLITION WORK REMOVE ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS 
NOT REUSED, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED MATERIALS AND 
ACCESSORIES.

12. MAINTAIN FIRE OR ACOUSTICALLY RATED ASSEMBLIES - PATCH 
AND REPAIR AS NEEDED.

13. LOCATE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY, LARGE CAPACITY FIRE 
EXTINGUISHERS FOR DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. 
EXTINGUISHER TYPE TO BE A-B-C OR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL FIRE 
MARSHAL. 

14. REMOVE DEMOLITION WASTE FROM PROJECT SITE DAILY, AND 
DISPOSE PER APPLICABLE CODES.  IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES, 
CONTRACTOR SHALL RECYCLE DEMOLITION DEBRIS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

15. PROTECT ALL FINISHES TO REMAIN FROM DAMAGE.  DAMAGED 
AREAS SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

16. PATCH AND PAINT WALLS, FLOORS, AND SUBFLOOR TO MATCH 
EXISTING WHERE WORK HAS DISTURBED EXISTING CONDITIONS.

17. WHERE DOOR OPENINGS ARE FILLED, REMOVE FRAME AND PATCH 
WALL TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES, U.N.O.  ALIGN NEW FINISH 
FACE WITH ADJACENT, U.N.O.

DEMOLITION NOTES

A B C D

1

2

3

COURTYARD -
OPEN TO 
ABOVE

D.8

D.13

AREA OF WORK

A4.022

A4.01

3
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KEYNOTES
D.8 REMOVE ROOF AND PREP FOR NEW PARAPET WALL
D.13 REMOVE EXISTING SHINGLES BACK 4'-0" FROM LINE OF NEW

AND EXISTING CRICKET

3/16" = 1'-0"D1.01
1 ORTHO CLINIC DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN



UP

EXISTING PARTITION INTENDED TO BE REMOVED. VERIFY 
WITH STRUCTURAL  PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY ELEMENT 
SUSPECTED TO BE LOAD BEARING

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

LEGEND

D.1

D.1

D.2

D.3
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WAITING
101

D.8

D.9
D.9

D.10

A B C D

1

2

3

AREA OF WORK

AREA OF WORK

1. DEMOLITION NOTES ARE GENERAL IN NATURE AND IT SHALL BE 
USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH FULL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
FOR PROPER COORDINATION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES,  AND LIMITS 
OF DEMOLITION WORK PER PHASE PRIOR TO COMENCEMENT OF 
WORK. 

3. DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDICATE DESIGN 
INTENT. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES 
BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT.

4. PRIOR TO DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE 
A WALKTHROUGH WITH OWNER FOR REVIEW OF ITEMS TO BE 
REMOVED.  

5. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED AND 
STORED WITH OWNER. 

6. OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING FURNITURE AND 
EQUIPMENT TO BE STORED. 

7. ALL AREAS OF DEMOLITION SHALL BE CLEARED OF ITEMS MAJOR 
AND MINOR TO RECEIVE INSTALLATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION 
AND FINISHES.

8. DAMAGE TO ANY ITEM WHICH IS NOT PART OF THIS PROJECT 
SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL 
COST TO THE OWNER.

9. COORDINATE DEMOLITION SCHEDULE AND SHUTDOWNS WITH 
OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

10. REMOVAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE PRIOR TO DEMOLITION 
ACTIVITY TO BE BY OWNER UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT.

11. IN AREAS OF DEMOLITION WORK REMOVE ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS 
NOT REUSED, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED MATERIALS AND 
ACCESSORIES.

12. MAINTAIN FIRE OR ACOUSTICALLY RATED ASSEMBLIES - PATCH 
AND REPAIR AS NEEDED.

13. LOCATE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY, LARGE CAPACITY FIRE 
EXTINGUISHERS FOR DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. 
EXTINGUISHER TYPE TO BE A-B-C OR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL FIRE 
MARSHAL. 

14. REMOVE DEMOLITION WASTE FROM PROJECT SITE DAILY, AND 
DISPOSE PER APPLICABLE CODES.  IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES, 
CONTRACTOR SHALL RECYCLE DEMOLITION DEBRIS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

15. PROTECT ALL FINISHES TO REMAIN FROM DAMAGE.  DAMAGED 
AREAS SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

16. PATCH AND PAINT WALLS, FLOORS, AND SUBFLOOR TO MATCH 
EXISTING WHERE WORK HAS DISTURBED EXISTING CONDITIONS.

17. WHERE DOOR OPENINGS ARE FILLED, REMOVE FRAME AND PATCH 
WALL TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES, U.N.O.  ALIGN NEW FINISH 
FACE WITH ADJACENT, U.N.O.
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KEY PLAN

3/16" = 1'-0"D2.01
1 ORTHO CLINIC - DEMO PLAN

3/16" = 1'-0"D2.01
2 DEMO - RCP

KEYNOTES
D.1 DEMO EXISTING TREE
D.2 REMOVE, SALVAGE, AND SAVE SIDING FOR REUSE
D.3 DEMO DOOR AND FRAME
D.4 DEMO WINDOW
D.5 REMOVE AND SALVAGE MOP SINK, DEMO PLUMBING BACK TO

SOURCE
D.6 OPEN WALL FOR NEW WINDOW, WINDOW FRAME AND

RELATED APPURTENANCE.  SEE ELEVATIONS FOR NEW
WINDOWS

D.7 OPEN WALL FOR NEW ROOM AND CORRIDOR
D.8 REMOVE ROOF AND PREP FOR NEW PARAPET WALL
D.9 DEMO CEILING FOR NEW ROOM AND CORRIDOR
D.10 DEMO EXISTING BEAM, SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS
D.11 PREPARE WALL AND FLOOR FOR SALVAGED MOP SINK,

REMOVE WALL HUNG SHELVES
D.12 SALVAGE FEC CABINET FOR RE-INSTALLATION
D.13 REMOVE SIDING AROUND WINDOWS AND PREP FOR NEW

LEAD BACKED GYP
D.15 REMOVE AND SALVAGE SIDING FOR RE-INSTALLATION ON

WEST WALL
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3

LEGEND

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION - NOTE ACOUSTICAL AND 
OTHER REQUIREMENTS - SEE PARTION SCH.

OUTSIDE OF SCOPE

1. REFER TO G SERIES FOR ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND GENERAL 
PROJECT NOTES. 

2. REFER TO G SERIES FOR SPECIFIC WALL ASSEMBLY INFORMATION.
3. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT 

REQUIRING BLOCKING.  WHEN USING METAL STUDS, REFER TO 
DETAIL SHEETS FOR BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS AND REGULATIONS. 

4. REFER TO FINISH PLANS AND CEILING PLANS FOR WINDOW 
COVERING LOCATIONS AND TYPES.

5. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL, HOLD DOWN 
LOCATIONS, AND BEAM SIZES. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY 
CONFLICTS FOR RESOLUTION IN WRITING.

6. REFER TO M.E.P. AND OTHER DISCIPLINES' DRAWINGS FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD, U.N.O.
8. WHETHER NOTED TO VERIFY IN FIELD (V.I.F.) OR NOT, 

ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE CONFIRMED. 
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES GREATER THAN 1/2" 
PRIOR TO START OF NEW WORK.

9. FOR FRAMED WALLS: LOCATE HINGE SIDE OF ALL DOORS 4-1/2" 
FROM PERPENDICULAR FRAMING U.N.O.  

10. GUARDRAILS & HANDRAILS ARE TO BE PREFABRICATED SYSTEMS 
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS TO WITHHOLD A 
MINIMUM OF 250 POUNDS OF SIDELOAD PRESSURE.

11. PROVIDE CORNER GUARDS AT ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD 
OUTSIDE CORNERS IN PUBLIC AREAS.
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A4.01 1

2
A4.11

3
A4.11

HVAC UNITS

NEW 
PARAPET 

4
A4.11

NEW CRICKET  TO 
MATCH EXISTING  
COMPOSITE TILE ROOF

EXISTING 
ROOF 

5

A6.01

Sim

NEW SCUPPER 
AND DOWNSPOUT 

COURTYARD -
OPEN TO 
ABOVE

A B C D

1

2

3

EXISTING CRICKET

1/2:12

SLOPE

4' 
- 0

"

EXSTEND ROOF MEMBRANE  
TO SPAN OVER BOTH EDGES 

OF THE VALLEY FOR THE NEW 
CRICKET

NEW ROOF 

NEW ROOF 

EXISTING 
ROOF 

CRICKET

CRICKET

AREA OF 
WORK

A4.022

A4.01

3

1. REF. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE 
ACCOMMODATED IN THE ROOF COVERING.

2. NRCA STANDARDS TO BE FOLLOWED.
3. REFER TO G0.01 FOR ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND GENERAL 

PROJECT NOTES.
4. FOR TYPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLIES REFER TO A6 SERIES. 
5. ROOF COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT FROM 

MANUFACTURERS STANDARD SELECTION. 
6. FOR SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE ROOFS: 

A. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY MANF.  INSTALL ROOFING 
MEMBRANE SHEETS PARALLEL WITH SLOPE 

B. ALL CRICKETS SHALL BE 1/ 2" PER FT MIN SLOPE TO DRAIN.  ROOF 
PLAN SHOWS CRICKETS AND TAPERED INSULATION N.T.S. FOR 
GRAPHIC PURPOSES TO SHOW SLOPE AND LOCATION.  VERIFY 
INSULATION OR FRAMING REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN SLOPE, PRIOR 
TO INSTALLATION.  

C. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 36" WIDE WALKWAY PADS AT SERVICE 
SIDE OF ALL MECH EQUIPMENT AND AT ALL ROOF HATCHES, WITH 
2" SEPARATION BETWEEN PADS.  

D. PROVIDE TAPERED INSULATION CRICKETS AT HIGH SIDE OF ALL 
MECH UNITS, AND AT ALL MISC ROOF PENETRATIONS, BOXED 
VENTS, ETC. TO INSURE POSITIVE ROOF DRAINAGE.

7. STRUCTURAL SLOPES ARE SHOWN FOR GENERAL CONCEPT ONLY.  
EXACT T.O.S./ B.O.D. ELEVATIONS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 
WHERE ROOF SLOPE EXCEEDS 1/2" PER FOOT. 

8. ALL VALLEYS SHALL HAVE A MIN. OF 3/8”: 12” SLOPE U.N.O. 
9. ALL EXPOSED METAL FLASHING/ TRIM PIECES SHALL BE 

PREFINISHED GALVANIZED STEEL, U.N.O. PAINT EXPOSED METAL/ 
FLASHING/ TRIM AND MISC. STEEL PIECES THAT ARE NOT 
PREFINISHED. COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

10. PROVIDE PENETRATION FLASHING FOR ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT, 
CONDUIT, AND PIPING.  FLASHING AND STRIPPING MATERIALS, 
AUXILIARY MEMBRANES, INSULATION AND ROOFING ACCESSORIES 
SHOULD REFER TO ROOFING SYSTEM MANUFACTURER 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR STRIPPING, FLASHING, INSULATION, 
ACCESSORY COMPATIBILITY ROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM 

11. MIN. 2x NOMINAL P.T WOOD BLOCKING AT ROOF EDGES, RIDGES, 
ETC. PROVIDE BLOCKING PER DETAIL DIMENSIONS.  REF ROOFING 
MANF. RECOMMENDATIONS.

12. REFER TO DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS FOR GUTTER, D.S. SIZES AND 
PROFILES.  CALCULATIONS BASED ON 100 YR. EVENT.

13. ALL GUTTERS WHERE USED SHALL BE PREFINISHED, FULLY 
WELDED GALV. STEEL, SIZED PER DRAWINGS. TEST ALL GUTTERS AS 
SPECIFIED, COORD. W/ ARCHITECT. 

14. GUTTER HANGERS WHERE USED SHALL BE GALV. STL. BENT PLATE 
BRACKETS W/ 1" GALV SPACERS AT 36" O.C. MAX, STAGGER W/ EACH 
OTHER AT 18" O.C.  PROVIDE PREFINISHED GUTTER EXPANSION 
JOINTS PER MANUFACTURER.

15. WHERE INDICATED- LOCATE SCUPPERS PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
COORD. W/ MASONRY COURSING IF LOCATED WITHIN C.M.U. 
ASSEMBLY.

16. MAINTAIN MIN. 25 FT. CLEAR BETWEEN EXHAUST FANS, WASTE 
VENTS AND MAKE-UP AIR INTAKES.  FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE 
WITH STEEL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SETTING UNITS.  

17. PROVIDE CORROSION RESISTANT INSECT SCREEN AT ALL 
VENTILATION. 

18. MAINTAIN MIN, 12” CLEAR BETWEEN ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS.
19. PROTECT ALL PENETRATIONS FROM WEATHER UNTIL RELATED 

SYSTEM ARE COMPLETELY INSTALLED. 
20. MAINTAIN ROOF FIRE RATING PER DRAWINGS.
21. VENTING OF CONCEALED SPACES PER WALL SECTIONS AND 

DETAILS. 
22. USE ROOF MANUFACTURERS STANDARD ROOF CURBS AND 

PENETRATION DETAILS FOR TYPICAL CONDITIONS.  EQUIPMENT 
LOCATIONS, WEIGHT, AND ADDITIONAL INFO PER M.E.P. 
DOCUMENTS. COORDINATE FINAL SIZE W/ M.E.P. CONTRACTOR. 

23. PROVIDE SUPPORTS AND FLASHING AT GAS PIPING PER DRAWINGS.
24. PROVIDE CURBS AND SUPPORTS FOR ROOF TOP MECH 

EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO R.T.U.’S, CONDENSERS, 
AND FANS REFER STRUCTURAL AND M.E.P. DOCUMENTS. 

25. SUPPLY AND RETURN TO MECHANICAL UNITS TO BE CLEAR OF 
OBSTRUCTION AT-ALL-TIMES.  

26. M.E.P. ROOF EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE AND 
COORDINATION ONLY REFER TO M.E.P. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
FOR ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT SCOPE.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS FOR EQUIPMENT SUPPORT.  

27. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ROOF DRAIN LEADERS, 
DISCHARGE, AND/ OR CONNECTION TO STORM WATER SYSTEM.

28. GENERAL NOTES ON THIS PAGE DO NOT EXCLUDE NOTES 
ELSEWHERE; THIS DOCUMENT SET IS COMPLIMENTARY.  NOTES ON 
OTHER SHEETS MAY HAVE BEARING/ APPLICATION TO WORK SHOWN 
ON THIS SHEET.

GENERAL NOTES: ROOF
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1 ORTHO CLINIC ROOF PLAN - NEW & EXISTING
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CHANGING
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CONTROL

STATION
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EXAM
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EXAM
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SHARED

ROOM
123

ORTHO

EXAM
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BREAKROOM
131

WAITING
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TOILET
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TOILET
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BILLING

MANAGER
105

ORTHO

EXAM
107

ORTHO

EXAM
109

ORTHO

EXAM
110

STAFF TOILET
111

SHARED

OFFICE
113

SHARED

OFFICE
114

SHARED

OFFICE
115

PROCEDURE
125

ORTHO

EXAM
126

SOILED HOLD
130

ORTHO

EXAM
116

ORTHO

EXAM
117

ORTHO

EXAM
118

RECEPTION
104

DME

STORAGE/DICTATION/LAB
106

MA STATION
108

SCHEDULER
H03

VITALS/WEIGH-IN

MA WORK
112

EVS CL
129

COURTYARD
C1

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
H070

CPT-1

LVT-1

LVT-1

LVT-1

LVT-1

P-2

P-2

P-2

P-2

SV-1
WP-1

A B C D

1

2

3

LVT-2

LVT-3

LVT-2

F.1

AREA OF WORK

AREA OF WORK

1. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL PRODUCT 
REQUIREMENTS. 

2. FLOORING TRANSITIONS AT SWING DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE 
CENTERED UNDER DOOR IN CLOSED POSTION OR AS INDICATED IN 
THRESHOLD DETAILS.  

3. HEAT WELD ALL SHEET VINYL SEAMS.
4. GRIDDED FLOORING LAYOUTS SHALL BE FROM THE CENTER POINT 

OF ROOM, U.N.O. 
5. 6" INTEGRAL BASE TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL HOUSEKEEPING 

CLOSETS, SOILED HOLD ROOMS, AND TOILET ROOMS, U.N.O.
6. FLOORING TO EXTEND BELOW OPEN COUNTERS.
7. TOP-SET RUBBER OR VINYL WALL BASE, WHERE USED, SHALL BE 

SEALED TIGHTLY TO THE FLOOR AS WELL AS TO THE WALL.
8. BOTTOM OF ALL CORNER GUARDS TO START AT THE TOP OF WALL 

BASE.
9. GENERAL WALL PAINT IS P-1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
10. REFERENCE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ALL WALL PROTECTION 

HEIGHTS.
11. P-LAM SOFFITS TO MATCH UPPER CABINET U.N.O.
12. PROVIDE BACKSPLASH MATCHING COUNTER MATERIAL WHERE 

COUNTER ABUTS WALL, U.N.O.
13. REFER TO FINISH PLANS AND CEILING PLANS FOR WINDOW 

COVERING LOCATIONS AND TYPES.
14. ALL WINDOW SILLS TO BE SOLID SURFACE, U.N.O.
15. REFERENCE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR PATTERNS AND 

LOCATION OF ACCENTS.
16. ALL NEW CASEWORK SURFACES TO BE P-LAM, U.N.O.

INTERIOR FINISH NOTES

ACCENT WALL FINISH

CORNER GUARD

FLOOR PATTERN DIRECTION 

FLOOR FINISH

P-2

VCT-1

LEGEND - FINISH PLAN
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1/4" = 1'-0"A2.51
1 ORTHO CLINIC - FINISH PLAN

INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

CODE MATERIAL

DESCRIPTION

NOTESMANUFACTURER PRODUCT COLOR / FINISH
DIMENSIONS /
INSTALLATION

ARCHITECTURAL WOOD CASEWORK
PL-1 PLASTIC LAMINATE -

HORIZONTAL
WILSONART CANYON ZEPHER - 4842-60

PL-2 PLASTIC LAMINATE - VERTICLE WILSONART KENSINGTON 10776-60

COUNTERTOPS
SS-1 SOLID SURFACE CORIAN COUNTER SAGERUSH
SS-2 SOLID SURFACE CORIAN INTEGRAL SINK CAMEO WHITE

HORIZONTAL LOUVER BLINDS
HL-1

INTERIOR PAINTING
P-1 PAINT RODDA EGGSHELL BIRSH BARK CA010
P-2 PAINT RODDA EGGSHELL MAGNOLIA HOME COLOR RAINY

DAYS MAG009

RESILIENT FLOORING
LVT-1 LUXURY VYNIL TILE MANNINGTON COLOR-ANCHOR

GROOVE
LONDON FOG C119 18 X 18

LVT-2 LUXURY VYNIL TILE MANNINGTON COLOR-ANCHOR
GROOVE

CHINCHILLA C115 18 X 18

LVT-3 LUXURY VYNIL TILE MANNINGTON COLOR-ANCHOR
GROOVE

SUGAR SNAP C106 18 X 18

RB-1 RUBBER BASE FLEXCO WALLFLOWERS OUTER BANKS 038 4' TOE
SCB-1 SHEET VYNIL ARMSTRONG BIOSPEC SANDRIFT 15203 6" COVED SHEET VYNIL

BASE
SV-1 SHEET VYNIL ARMSTRONG BIOSPEC SANDRIFT 15203 6'-6" W HEAT WELD

TILE CARPETING
CPT-1 CARPET TILE MANNINGTON EXCHANGE OPERATOR 14148 24 X 24

WALL AND DOOR PROTECTION
CG-1 CORNER GUARD INPRO CORP 160 SURFACE MOUNT MONTEREY 0110 2" WING
WP-1 WALL PROTECTION INPRO CORP RICOCHET STRATA SAFARI RC STR-R610 48"H ABOVE BASE

WINDOW SHADES
R-1 WINDOW SHADES GRABER PLEXUS - 3% OPENNESS CHALCEDONY 47704

KEYNOTES
F.1 SELF COVED BASE

2 OHA Response 01.15.25

2



1
A4.11

2
A4.11

3
A4.11

ACT-1
9' - 0"

ACT-1
9' - 6"

GYP
8' - 0"

GYP
8' - 0"

GYP
7' - 6"

ADMIN

SPACE
120

XRAY ROOM
119

ADA

CHANGING

ROOM
119B

CHANGING

ROOM
119C

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
H070

EVS CL
129

SOILED HOLD
130

ORTHO

EXAM
126

PROCEDURE
125

BREAKROOM
131

SHARED

OFFICE
115

SHARED

OFFICE
114

SHARED

OFFICE
113

MA WORK
112

STAFF TOILET
111

ORTHO

EXAM
110

ORTHO

EXAM
109

MA STATION
108

SCHEDULER
H03

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
36

ORTHO

EXAM
107

DME

STORAGE/DICTATION/LAB
106

BILLING

MANAGER
105

ORTHO

EXAM
116

ORTHO

EXAM
117

ORTHO

EXAM
118

COURTYARD
C1

TOILET
103

TOILET
102

RECEPTION
104

WAITING
101

EDGE OF NEW GYP  
CEILING, ALIGN  
WITH EXISTING

FIXED CEILING RAILS, OFCI 

4
A4.11

GYP
7' - 6"

9

A7.01GYP
7' - 6"

GYP
7' - 8"GYP

7' - 8"

A B C D

1

2

3

ROLLER SHADE AT EACH WINDOW - TYP.

1' - 3" 2' - 2"
12

A7.01

12

A7.01

12

A7.01

5

A7.01

RELOCATED 
HVAC GRILL

AREA OF WORK

AREA OF WORK

LEGEND

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

ACT-1: "2x4"

CEILING MATERIAL

CEILING HEIGHT

CEILING TAG

1t
9'-0"

2 x 4 DROP-IN FIXTURE - LED 
DIMABLE, SIMILAR TO CONFIRENCE 
ROOM IN HOSPITAL

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
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1/4" = 1'-0"A3.01
1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

GENERAL NOTES - RCP

1. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR PARITION TYPES AND PARITION TYPE
REFERENCES FOR TOP OF WALL CONDITIONS

2. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS ARE RELATIVE TO TOP OF SLAB OR
SUBFLOOR, U.N.O.

3. SEE ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT.

4. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CEILING LAYOUTS PRIOR TO ANY WORK.
5. SUSPENSION SYSTEMS FOR NEW AND EXISTING SUSPENDED

GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS SHALL BE MODIFIED TO FRAME AROUND
CEILING INSTALLED ITEMS. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS.

6. INSTALL BLOCKING AND BACKING FOR WINDOW COVERING TRACKS.
7. REMOVE EXISTING CEILINGS WHERE NEW CEILINGS ARE SHOWN TO

BE INSTALLED.
8. FOR TOP OF WALL DETAILS AND HEIGHT OF GYP BOARD ON WALLS,

SEE PLANS, PARTITION TYPES, AND DETAILS.
9. RECESSED FIXTURES ARE TO MAINTAIN RATINGS WHERE LOCATED

IN RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

KEY PLAN



NEW WINDOWS- MATCH 
EAST EXSTING TRIM

NEW EXTERIOR WALL -
MATCH EXISTING SIDING 

2
A4.11

3
A4.11

A A A

C C C C

(E) (E) (E)

(E) (E)

10

A6.01

6

A6.01

2

A6.01

TYP

TYP

TYP

NEW FIXED WINDOWS AND TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING

5

A6.01

Sim

4

A6.01

-

10

A6.01

6

A6.01

2

A6.01
TYP

TYP

TYP

HVAC UNITS

LEVEL - 1

-11' - 0"

ORTHO - ROOF

-6"

ORTHO ROOF 2

5' - 0"

1
A4.11

6' - 8" 8' - 6" 6' - 8"

B B

NEW CRICKET - REF ROOF PLAN 

10

A6.01

6

A6.01

2

A6.01

5

A6.01

Sim

4

A6.01

-

NEW SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

7

A6.01

-

NEW WALL WITH FIBER CEMENT LAPBOARD SIDING 
TO MATCH EXISTING 

LEVEL - 1

-11' - 0"

ORTHO - ROOF

-6"

ORTHO ROOF 2

5' - 0"

1. REFER TO G SHEETS FOR ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND 
GENERAL PROJECT NOTES.

2. LOCATIONS OF DOORS, WINDOWS AND WALLS ARE PER PLAN. 
REFER TO SCHEDULES FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. 

3. COORDINATE ALL CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO INSTALL.

4. AT JOINTS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, PROVIDE 
CONTINUOUS MIN. 3/8” BACKER ROD AND SEALANT.

5. ALL EXTERIOR FINISHES SHALL TERMINATE AT INTERIOR CORNERS 
U.N.O.

6. COORDINATE WITH A&E TEAM AS NEEDED FOR LOCATIONS AND 
HEIGHTS OF EXTERIOR LOUVERS, HORNS, LIGHT FIXTURES, FIRE 
ALARM DEVICES, OR OTHER DEVICES AS LISTED ON PLANS AND 
NOTES PRIOR TO INSTALL.

7. EXTERIOR SOFFIT FINISH IS TO MATCH FASCIA U.N.O.

8. REF. MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 

WALL PENETRATIONS AND ITEMS TO BE ACCOMMODATED ON THE 

EXTERIOR.

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

LEVEL - 1

-11' - 0"

ORTHO - ROOF

-6"

ORTHO ROOF 2

5' - 0"
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1/4" = 1'-0"A4.01
2 ORTHO EXPANSION ELEVATION- NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"A4.01
1 ORTHO EXPANSION ELEVATION - WEST

1/4" = 1'-0"A4.01
3 ORTHO EXPANSION ELEVATION- SOUTH



LEVEL - 1

-11' - 0"

ORTHO - ROOF

-6"

ORTHO ROOF 2

5' - 0"

1. REFER TO G SHEETS FOR ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND 
GENERAL PROJECT NOTES.

2. LOCATIONS OF DOORS, WINDOWS AND WALLS ARE PER PLAN. 
REFER TO SCHEDULES FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. 

3. COORDINATE ALL CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO INSTALL.

4. AT JOINTS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, PROVIDE 
CONTINUOUS MIN. 3/8” BACKER ROD AND SEALANT.

5. ALL EXTERIOR FINISHES SHALL TERMINATE AT INTERIOR CORNERS 
U.N.O.

6. COORDINATE WITH A&E TEAM AS NEEDED FOR LOCATIONS AND 
HEIGHTS OF EXTERIOR LOUVERS, HORNS, LIGHT FIXTURES, FIRE 
ALARM DEVICES, OR OTHER DEVICES AS LISTED ON PLANS AND 
NOTES PRIOR TO INSTALL.

7. EXTERIOR SOFFIT FINISH IS TO MATCH FASCIA U.N.O.

8. REF. MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 

WALL PENETRATIONS AND ITEMS TO BE ACCOMMODATED ON THE 

EXTERIOR.

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
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1/4" = 1'-0"A4.02
2 ORTHO EXPANSION ELEVATION- EAST



XRAY ROOM
119

TIE NEW ROOF BACK 
INTO EXISTING

ADMIN

SPACE
120

2
A4.11

3
A4.11

9' 
- 6

"

C C C C

P23AL
A A A

(E) (E) (E)

7' 
- 0

"

3' 
- 0

"

A6.01

4
-

A6.01

5
Sim

A6.01

14
Sim

3' 
- 1

1 
1/2

"

LEVEL - 1

-11' - 0"

ORTHO - ROOF

-6"

ORTHO ROOF 2

5' - 0"

5' 
- 6

"
10

' - 
6"

1
A4.11

XRAY ROOM
119

4
A4.11

D

119C

NEW CRICKET

A6.01

4
-

A6.01

5
Sim

A6.01

17
Sim

LEVEL - 1

-11' - 0"

ORTHO - ROOF

-6"

ORTHO ROOF 2

5' - 0"

10
' - 

6"
5' 

- 6
"

3' 
- 1

1 
1/2

"

1
A4.11

ADMIN

SPACE
120

4
A4.11

A6.01

5
Sim

A6.01

4
-

A6.01

17
Sim

LEVEL - 1

-11' - 0"

ORTHO - ROOF

-6"

10
' - 

6"
3' 

- 1
1 

1/2
"

2
A4.11

119A

ADA

CHANGING

ROOM

CHANGING

ROOM

IN
FI

LL
 F

RA
M

IN
G

ADMIN

SPACE

HVAC UNITS

A6.01

14
Sim

A7.02

8

LEVEL - 1

-11' - 0"

ORTHO - ROOF

-6"

ORTHO ROOF 2

5' - 0"

5' 
- 6

"
10

' - 
6"

1. REFER TO G SERIES FOR ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND GENERAL 
PROCEDURAL NOTES.

2. REFER TO WINDOW TYPES AND DOOR SCHEDULES FOR ASSEMBLY 
INFORMATION, DIMENSIONS, DETAIL CONDITIONS, ETC.

3. REFER TO FINISH PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, AND FINISH 
SCHEDULES FOR INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS AND TRANSITIONS.

4. REFER TO EXTERIOR DETAILS FOR TYPICAL ROOF AND FLASHING 
DETAILS.

5. REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERIOR FINISH 
MATERIALS PATTERNS AND COLORS.

6. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL SLAB, FOOTING, 
BRACING, STEM WALL, AND SUPPORT COMPONENT INFORMATION.

7. THROUGH-WALL COUNTERFLASHING SHALL BE APPROPRIATE TWO-
PIECE PREFINISHED SHEET METAL PER S.M.A.C.N.A. MANUAL FIG 
4-4D U.N.O.

8. PROVIDE AND INSTALL BLOCKING, BRACING, AND STRAPPING FOR 
CABINETS, M.E.P. EQUIPMENT, TOILET ACCESSORIES, AND ALL 
OTHER ITEMS THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. REFERENCE  G SERIES 
SHEETS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

SECTION NOTES
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1/4" = 1'-0"A4.11
1 ADMIN ANDX-RAY ROOMS - E/W

1/4" = 1'-0"A4.11
2 XRAY SECTION - N/S

1/4" = 1'-0"A4.11
3 STAFF AREA - N/S

1/4" = 1'-0"A4.11
4 CHANGING ROOMS - E/W



6' - 2 3/4"

10
 1/

2"

PTD

SDGLDEME

D

7' 
- 0

"

4"

P23AL
119A

A7.02

4
3

A7.02

6

A7.02

1

A7.02

15

A7.01

14

A7.01

16

A7.011' 
- 0

"

4

A7.02

D

P46AL P46AL P46AL

INFILL FRAMING INFILL FRAMING INFILL FRAMING

LOW SHELF

3' 
- 0

"

P23AL

15

A7.01

WP-1

14

A7.01

16

A7.01

C C

XT

HK

CHASE FOR NEW 
GENERATOR CABINET 1' - 0" 9"

4' 
- 6

"

WBS
CB-G

10

A7.02

B B

C C

OPEN

3' 
- 0

"

7' 
- 0

"

D

P23AL

4

A7.02 ST-T

SYS-M SYS-M

OFOI - OWNER FURNISHED

LEGEND

LINEN CABINET BENCH W/ 
DRAWERS BENEATH

CLOTHING HOOKS ON WALL

8

A7.02

M
AX

48
" A

.F
.F

.

HK

WALL PROTECTION

RELOCATED MOP SINK

4' 
- 0

"

WP-1

RELOCATED MOP SINK

119E

4' 
- 0

"

WP-1

2' - 2 1/4"

3' 
- 6

"
8 1

/2"
2' 

- 9
 1/

2"

SWING APRON - FLUSH

MOVABLE HAMPER

9

A7.02

CLEAN LINEN STORAGE

2

1. REFERENCE G SHEETS FOR STANDARD AND ACCESSIBLE 
MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR ALL SIGNAGE, EQUIPMENT, AND 
FIXTURES.

2. REFERENCE G SHEETS AND DETAILS FOR BLOCKING AND BACKING 
REQUIREMENTS.

3. ALL INTERIOR ELEVATION DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISHED FACE 
U.N.O.   

4. CASEWORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES, 
VENDORS, AND OWNER FOR ITEMS INSTALLED IN AND AROUND 
CABINETRY AS WELL AS CHASES, COLUMN WRAPS, ETC.

5. ALL WALL AND BASE CABINETRY SHELVING IS TO BE ADJUSTABLE 
U.N.O.

6. PROVIDE GROMMETS AT EACH LOCATION OF POWER AND DATA 
LOCATED BELOW COUNTERS (MIN 30” O.C.). INCLUDE ON SHOP 
DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW.
A. 1-1/2"Ø GROMMET FOR UP TO 2 OUTLETS
B. 2-1/2"Ø GROMMET FOR UP TO 4 OUTLETS

7. ALL WALL PROTECTION TO BE 48" ABOVE WALL BASE, U.N.O.
8. VERIFY SIZES, CLEARANCES, AND UTILITY DEMANDS OF ALL 

OWNER-FURNISHED EQUIPMENT. 
9. PROVIDE PAINTED 3/4” PLYWOOD OVER TAPED AND FLOATED 

G.W.B. (FINISH LEVEL 2) ON ALL WALLS OF I.D.F. AND M.D.F. ROOMS, 
U.N.O.

10. SEAL ALL ACCESSORY FIXTURES WATERTIGHT PER BUILDING 
CODE. 

11. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS IN 
FLOOR, WALL CEILING, OR ROOF ASSEMBLIES, APPROPRIATE TO 
THE RATING CONSTRUCTION OF THE ASSEMBLY.

INTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

FINISH FLOOR

SEE
SCHEDULE

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

A
SINGLE FLUSH

FINISH FLOOR

2" SEE
SCHEDULE

2"
SE

E 
SC

HE
DU

LE
2"

1
SINGLE/DOUBLE 

HM FRAME

2
SLIDING 

DOOR FRAME

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE

1' - 7 1/4"

1' 
- 1

"

S2
CORIAN 805

FINISH FLOOR
A

FIXED WINDOW 
WAITING ROOM

7' 
- 0

"
2' 

- 0
"

6' - 0" 3' - 6"

5' 
- 0

"
3' 

- 0
"

1' 
- 6

"
6' 

- 6
"

6' - 0" 2' - 6"

3' 
- 0

"
3' 

- 0
"

B
FIXED WINDOW 

WEST ELEVATION

C
FIXED WINDOW 

NORTH ELEVATION

D
LEAD LINED WINDOW 

XRAY CONTROL

2' 
- 0

"

MR

SCOTT D COMBS

E

PORTLAND, OREGON

R

S
T

TA

G
R
E

I

TES

E
FO OR

N
OG

CDE RA

TE
TC

H
I

PROJECT NO.:                        

ISSUE DATE:

REVISIONS:

C
LA

R
K 

KJ
O

S 
AR

C
H

IT
EC

TS
, L

LC
   

 C
O

PY
R

IG
H

T 
20

24

62
1 

SW
 A

ld
er

 S
t.,

 S
ui

te
 7

00
Po

rtl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

72
05

Ph
on

e:
 5

03
/2

24
-4

84
8

1/
31

/2
02

5 
2:

49
:4

3 
PM

C
:\U

se
rs

\w
ills

lo
m

an
\D

oc
um

en
ts

\R
ev

it 
20

23
\S

AN
T-

O
rth

o 
Xr

ay
 A

dd
iti

on
_v

23
_w

ills
lo

m
an

.rv
t

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS,

DOOR SCHED. &

WINDOW TYPES

10/23/2024
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3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
1 XRAY ROOM - S

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
2 XRAY ROOM - E

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
3 XRAY ROOM - N

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
4 XRAY ROOM - W

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
11 ADMIN -S

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
14 ADMIN - W

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
13 ADMIN - N

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
12 ADMIN - E

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
5 XRAY Control - N

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
7 ADA CHANGING ROOM - S

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
9 EVS CL - S

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
10 EVS CL - W

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
6 WALL AT FULL HEIGHT CABINET WITH HAMPER

DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK
ROOM

NUMBER ROOM NAME

DOOR FRAME

HDWR COMMENTS

SIZE

TYPE MATERIAL TYPE MATERIALWIDTH HEIGHT
119J 7' - 10" 7' - 0"
119A 119 XRAY ROOM 3' - 6" 7' - 0" A SC 1 HM 1
119B 119B ADA CHANGING ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" MFR SC 2 MFR 2
119C 119C CHANGING ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" A SC 1 HM 3
120 120 ADMIN SPACE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" A SC 1 HM 4

SINK AND FAUCET SCHEDULE
Room:

Number ROOM NAME SINK FAUCET COMMENTS
119 XRAY ROOM S2 SINGLE LEVER MIXER

1/4" = 1'-0"
DOOR TYPES

1/4" = 1'-0"
FRAME TYPES

1/4" = 1'-0"
SOLID SURFACE SINK

1/4" = 1'-0"
WINDOW TYPES

GENERAL NOTES - DOORS

1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
2. COORDINATE FRAME SIZES WITH WALL THICKNESS AT NEW AND

EXISTING CONDITIONS
3. WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE UNIT SIZE NOT ROUGH OPENINGS.
4. PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING WHERE REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE.

ABBREVIATIONS

AL ALUMINUM
CR ALUMINUM
FF FACTORY FINISH
GL GLASS
HM HOLLOW METAL
MFR MANUFACTURER
MTL METAL
PFM PREFINISHED METAL FRAM
PT PAINT
SC SOLID CORE
SGF SOLID GROUT FRAME
SMOKE S LABEL (SMOKE LABEL)
WD WOOD VENEER DOOR WITH SOLID CORE
20 MIN 20 MIN. UL RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY
45 MIN 45 MIN. UL RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY
60 MIN 60 MIN. UL RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY
90 MIN 90 MIN. UL RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY

LOCKING

AC ACCESS CONTROL
AO AUTO OPENER
CL CLASSROOM LOCK
OL OFFICE LOCK
PP PUSH / PULL
PRIV PRIVACY LOCK
PS PASSAGE SET
STOR STOREROOM LOCK

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
TAG DESCRIPTION

CB-G POLYDOROS GENERATOR CABINET
CH-T TASK CHAIR
CPU WORKSTATION DOUBLE MONITOR
EME EMESIS BAG DISPENSER
GH GRID HOLDER
GLD GLOVE DISPENSER
HS HAND SANITIZER DISPENSER
MP PEDESTAL BOX/BOX/FILE
MR MIRROR
PH DESK PHONE
PH PHONE
PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
SCN SCANNER 12x12
SD SOAP DISPENSER
SSD DESK, SIT/STAND
ST-T STOOL, TASK
SYS-M SYSTEM MONITOR
TR WASTE BIN, SHORT
WBS BUCKY WALL STAND
XT X-RAY TABLE

2 OHA Response 01.15.25

3/8" = 1'-0"A5.01
8 ADA CHANGING ROOM - N



ROOFING FLASHING PER ROOFING 
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

ROOFING MANUFACTURER'S FASTENER AND 
PLATE

TPO ROOFING

ROOF COVER BOARD

TAPERED INSULATION

ROOF COVER BOARD

MIN 24 GUAGE PARAPET CAP BY METAL 
PANEL MANUFACTURER

ROOFING TO WRAP OVER TOP OF WALL 
AND DOWN 6" MIN

FASTNER WITH NEOPRENE 
WASHER SPACED  NOT LESS THAN 
10" O.C.

M
A T

CH
 E

XI
ST

IN
G

WELDED SEAM

INSTALL SEALANT BETWEEN PIPE AND 
PREMANUFACTURED MEMBRANE 
FLASHING

SST BAND CLAMP

PREMANUFACTURED MEMBRANE 
FLASHING

PIPE PENETRATION

ADHERED MEMBRANE FLASHING

BONDING ADHESIVE

SEALANT

R1

A6.01

Sim

SHEATHING

COVER BOARD - FULLY ADHERED

FULLY ADHERED 
MEMBRANE

INSULATION

14" TJI/110 PER 
STRUCTURAL

VAPOR 
BARRIER

NEW TPO ROOF

WRB 

WOOD FRAMING (REF. STRUCTURAL) 

R-19 THERMAL BATT INSULATION

5/8"  GWB

VAPOR RETARDER

FIBER CEMENT LAP BOARD SIDING TO 
MATCH EXISTING

NOTE:
REF. STRUCTURAL FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND SHEATHING REQUIREMENTS

EXTERIOR SHEATHING PER 
STRUCTURAL

1/2" VERTICAL P.T. PLYWOOD FURRING

WRB 

WOOD FRAMING (REF. STRUCTURAL) 

FIBER CEMENT LAP BOARD SIDING TO 
MATCH EXISTING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING PER 
STRUCTURAL

1/2" VERTICAL P.T. PLYWOOD FURRING

FIBER CEMENT TRIM BOARDS AT WALL 
END

EA. SIDE
MATCH EXISTING

2 PIECE PREFINISHED BRAKE METAL TRIM

CONTINUOUS PERIMETER SEALANT

F.F. S.A.M. - WRAP INTO R.O.

WINDOW JAMB

SEALANT

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR
FIBER CEMENT LAP BOARD SIDING

FIBER CEMENT TRIM BOARD TO MATCH 
EXISTING

WRB LAP OVER SILL

5/8" ALUMINUM BACK ANGLE

SAM OVER METAL ANGLE, SILL AND WRB

1/4" INTERMITTENT SPACERS FOR DRAINAGE

WINDOW EDGE SET AGAINST ANGLE W/ 
SEALANT

ALUMINUM REGLET F TRIM- SEPARATE 
ALUMINUM FROM PT FURRING W/ SAM

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

SEALANT

SILL HT. VARIES 
(REF. ELEVATIONS)

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

FIBER CEMENT TRIM BOARD 
TO MATCH EXISTING

W.R.B. OVER SHEATHING

S.A.F. OVER METAL SEAM AND W.R.B.

WRAP S.A.F. FROM 4" ABOVE 
OVER W.R.B. AND INTO R.O.

2 PIECE PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING WITH 
DRIP AND CLEAT (VERTICAL PC 6" UP SIDE)

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

NEW VYNIL WINDOWS TO MATCH EXISTING

S.A.M. OVER METAL TRIM SEAM

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

FIBER CEMENT TRIM BOARD TO MATCH 
EXISTING

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

INSECT SCREEN

6"

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

FIBER CEMENT LAP BOARD SIDING

S.A.M. OVER W.R.B. AND 4" MIN. 
DOWN SLAB EDGE

P.T. SOLE PLATE OVER SILL GASKET

S.ST. FLASHING W/ HEMMED EDGE 
OVER S.A.M. AND SLAB EDGE

T.O. SLAB

6"
 M

IN
.

FLEXIBLE FLASHING: LAP 3" OVER S.ST. 
FLASHING AND W.R.B.

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

4"
 M

IN
.

SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING 
FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE

1"

BUG SCREEN

WOOD FRAMING (REF. STRUCTURAL) 

ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION

5/8"  LEAD LINED GWB

CEDAR LAP BOARD SIDING TO MATCH 
EXISTING

FURRING AS NEEDED TO MATCH 
EXISTING WALL THICKNESS

X-RAY ROOM

WAITING ROOM

V.
I.F

. T
O 

M
AT

CH
 E

XI
ST

IN
G

8"
1/2" PLY FOR LAP WOOD BACKING

ROOFING FLASHING PER ROOFING 
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS, WRAP OVER 
PARAPET

EXISTING ROOF FRAMING -
TIE INTO NEW WALL FRAMING

MIN 24 GA. PREFINISHED METAL 
PARAPET CAP BY METAL PANEL MFR.

ROOFING TO WRAP OVER TOP OF WALL 
AND DOWN 6" MIN

NEW CRICKET FRAMING TIED TO EXISTING 

COMPOSITE ROOF SHINGLES TO MATCH 
EXISTING

PT. 2x MATERIAL - TYP

SELF ADHERING MEMBRANE - FULL 
DISTANCE TO THE LEFT OF THE VALLEY 
AND 48" MINTO THE RIGHT OF THE 
VALLEY ON EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE

FASTNER WITH 
NEOPRENE WASHER 

SPACED  NOT LESS 
THAN 10" O.C.

TPO ROOFING OVER ROOF COVER BOARD 
AND TAPERED INSULATION

SHEET METAL COUNTERFLASHING TO 
MATCH METAL PANEL COLOR

WRB, LAP OVER COUNTER FLASHING

INSECT SCREEN

M
IN8"

TJI RIM BOARD

EXISTING WINDOW HEADER WHERE OCCURS

EXTERIOR

NEW 
INTERIOR

EXISTING 
INTERIOR

EXISTING FIBER 
CEMENT LAP BOARD 

SIDING

NEW CEILING

ROOF MEMBRANE

FIELD WELD FLASHING TO ROOF MEMBRANE

CURB FLASHING

S.S. FASTENER W/ NEOPRENE WASHER @ 12" 
O.C - MIN. (2) PER SIDE

P.T. WOOD BLOCKING

ROOF SHEATHING - REF. STRUCTURAL

WRAP ROOF MEMBRANE OVER CURB & 
FASTEN @ 12" O.C.

COMPRESSABLE FOAM TAPE

P.T. 2x CURB

EQUIPMENT - REF. MECHANICAL

INSULATION (VERIFY THICKNESS W/ SPEC)

11
 1

/4
"

FULLY ADSHERED COVER BOARD

24" MIN.

24" CLR. MIN.
12" CLR. MIN.

12" CLR. MIN.
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3" = 1'-0"A6.01
5 PARAPET AT ROOF

3" = 1'-0"A6.01
9 ROOF DETAIL AT PIPE TYPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLY

R1

3" = 1'-0"A6.01
M1 TYP EXTERIOR WALL

3" = 1'-0"A6.01
7 EXTERIOR WING WALL

3" = 1'-0"A6.01
6 TYP JAMB AT FIXED WINDOW

3" = 1'-0"A6.01
2 TYP SILL AT FIXED WINDOW

3" = 1'-0"A6.01
10 TYP HEADER AT FIXED WINDOW

6" = 1'-0"A6.01
4 TYP EXTERIOR WALL BASE WITH FIBER CEMENT SIDING

3" = 1'-0"A6.01
11 INFILL FRAMING AT X-RAY ROOM

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A6.01
17 CRICKET SECTION AT EXISTING ROOF

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A6.01
14 NEW ROOF AT EXISTING WALL

3" = 1'-0"A6.01
18 SMALL EQUIPMENT CURB

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A6.01
13 ROOF PENETRATION CLEARANCE



FINISH SEALANT, EACH SIDE

DOOR PER DOOR SCHEDULE, 
LEAD-LINED WHERE OCCURS

H.M. DOOR FRAME

GYP. BOARD

LEAD WHERE OCCURS AT JAMB AND 
HEAD - ATTACH WITH CLIPS IF NOT 
PROVIDED WITH H.M. DOOR FRAME, OR 
PROVIDE SHEET LEAD AS BELOW

RADIATION SOURCE

LEAD LINING WHERE OCCURS

LEAD LINING

H.M. DOOR FRAME

LEAD AT JAMB AND HEAD - ATTACH 
WITH CLIPS IF NOT PROVIDED WITH 
H.M. DOOR FRAME, OR PROVIDE 
SHEET LEAD

LEAD-LINED DOOR PER SCHEDULE

RADIATION SOURCE

DOUBLE STUDS 

FINISH SEALANT EACH SIDE

FRAME ANCHOR

GYP. BOARD

GYP. BOARD JOINT

LEAD BATTEN - 2" WIDE x 7'-0" HIGH

RADIATION SOURCE

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

LEAD SHIELDING

FINISH CEILING

NON-LEADED GYP. BOARD ENTIRE 
WALL - STAGGER JOINTS

LEAD SHIELDING TO 7'-0" A.F.F. - SECURE 
W/ FASTENERS AS SHOWN OR PER 
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS -
SHIELD ALL PENETRATIONS AND 
RECESSES WITHIN 7'-0" A.F.F.

FINISH FLOOR

WALL ELEVATION

7'
 - 

0"
VA

R
IE

S

FRAME ANCHOR

RADIATION SOURCE

GYP. BOARD

VA
R

IE
S

LEAD LINING

SHEET LEAD LINING - OVERLAP MIN. 2"

EXTEND SHEET LEAD LINING IN WALL 
TO FRAME

LEAD-LINED H.M. 2 PIECE 
SLIP WINDOW FRAME

DOUBLE STUDS

FINISH SEALANT EACH SIDE

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

GLAZING WITH METAL SHEILDING

RADIATION SOURCE

PENETRATION

LEAD SHIELDING ON 5 FACES OF DUCT:
TOP, BOTTOM, BACK, AND BOTH SIDES

CONTINUOUS SHEET LEAD BATTEN

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

D
EP

TH

W2 > DEPTH + W1 W1

INSTALL DUCT OR PIPE AS 
CLOSE TO WALL AS POSSIBLE

LEAD SHIELDING

RADIATION SOURCE RECESSED ITEM

LEAD SHIELDING ON 5 FACES OF RECESSED 
ITEM: TOP, BOTTOM, BACK, AND BOTH SIDES -
GC OPTION TO SHIELD OPPOSITE WALL 
SURFACE INSTEAD TO PROVIDE PRESCRIBED 
WALL SHIELDING

CONTINUOUS SHEET LEAD BATTEN

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

NOTE: WHEN INSTALLING LEAD-LINED 
GYPSUM BOARD, ALL CUT OUTS AND 
PENETRATIONS WILL REQUIRE SHEET 
LEAD TO ENSURE CONTINUOUS 
SHIELDING THROUGHOUT THE ROOM

LEAD SHIELDING

WOOD BLOCKING

ATTACHMENT

WALL-MOUNTED ITEM

RADIATION SOURCE

LEAD BATTEN - LENGTH AND
WIDTH PER SIZE OF BLOCKING

MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
ATTACHMENT AND EDGE OF SHIELDING

1"

EQ

EQ

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

LEAD LINED GYPSUM BOARD

W
AL

L 
TY

PE
 P

ER
 P

LA
N

2" SHIM TO MATCH GYPSUM BOARD 
LEAD LINING

4" WIDE LEAD STRIP AT CORNERS
THICKNESS TO MATCH GYPSUM LEAD LINING

RADIATION 
SOURCE

GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUDS

NOTE: FASTENERS TO BE COVERED WITH LEAD 
DISKS - TYPICAL AT LEAD LINED GYPSUM BOARD

LEAD-BACKED GYP. BOARD 

METAL STUDS

2" SHIM TO MATCH GYPSUM BOARD 
LEAD LINING

4" WIDE LEAD STRIP AT CORNERS
THICKNESS TO MATCH GYPSUM LEAD LINING

RADIATION 
SOURCE

NOTE: FASTENERS TO BE COVERED WITH LEAD 
DISKS - TYPICAL AT LEAD LINED GYPSUM BOARD

WRAP GYP AT ALL EXPOSED SIDES OF 
BEAM

7'-6" HEAD HEIGHT
REFER TO RCP

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

CEILING FRAMING AT GYB BOARD 
LOCATION

3 1/2"

7 1
/2"

ROLLER SHADE

REF. CEILING PLAN

VERIFY

CONTINUOUS WOOD BLOCKING -
COORDINATE WITH PROJECTION 
SCREEN MOUNTING BRACKETS -
ANCHOR TO STUDS WITH 4" SCREWS

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

GWB DROPPED HEADER (SEE RCP)

SEE RCP 

SEE RCP

SEE PLAN FOP
PARTITION TYPE

LATERAL BRACING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE 
AT 4'-0" O.C. MAXIMUM  (U.N.O.)

FRAMING AT 24" O.C. TO STRUCTURE 
ABOVE (U.N.O.)

PLAN

SECTION

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

WRAP AROUND BACK SIDE OF 
CABINET AT RATED WALLS 

1-LAYER 5/8" TYPE X AT 1-HR WALLS
2-LAYERS AT 2-HR WALLS

NOT ALLWED IN WALLS  >2-HRS

PER CABINET MFR.

PE
R

 C
AB

IN
ET

 M
FR

.

PE
R

 C
AB

IN
ET

 M
FR

.

41
" C

EN
TE

R
 L

IN
E 

O
F 

H
AN

D
LE

 T
O

 F
IN

IS
H

 F
LO

O
R

NOTE:
5# FEC = 4-1/2" ± IN DIAMETER

RADIATION SOURCE

GYP. BOARD

LEAD LINING

SHEET LEAD LINING - OVERLAP MIN. 2"

EXTEND SHEET LEAD LINING IN WALL 
TO FRAME

LEAD-LINED H.M. 2 PIECE 
SLIP WINDOW FRAME

DOUBLE STUDS 

FINISH SEALANT EACH SIDE

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

GLAZING WITH METAL SHEILDING

RADIATION SOURCE

GYP. BOARD

LEAD LINING

SHEET LEAD LINING - OVERLAP MIN. 2"

EXTEND SHEET LEAD LINING IN WALL 
TO FRAME

LEAD-LINED H.M. 2 PIECE 
SLIP WINDOW FRAME

FINISH SEALANT EACH SIDE

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

GLAZING WITH METAL SHEILDING
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6" = 1'-0"A7.01
1 SHEILDING AT DOOR HEAD

6" = 1'-0"A7.01
2 SHEILDING AT DOOR JAMB

6" = 1'-0"A7.01
3 SHEILDING AT WALL JOINT

1/4" = 1'-0"A7.01
4 SHEILDING AT WALL

6" = 1'-0"A7.01
15 SHEILDING AT WINDOW JAMB

3" = 1'-0"A7.01
6 SHEILDING AT OPENINGS

6" = 1'-0"A7.01
7 SHEILDING AT RECESSED ITEM

3" = 1'-0"A7.01
8 SHEILDING AT SURFACE ITEM

6" = 1'-0"A7.01
10 SHEILDING AT INSIDE CORNER

6" = 1'-0"A7.01
11 SHEILDING AT OUTSIDE CORNER

3" = 1'-0"A7.01
9 BEAM WRAP DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.01
12 ROLLER SHADES

3" = 1'-0"A7.01
5 SOFFIT - DROPPED HEADER

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.01
13 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

6" = 1'-0"A7.01
14 SHEILDING AT WINDOW HEAD

6" = 1'-0"A7.01
16 SHEILDING AT WINDOW SILL



4"

3/4" BLOCKING

TOE SPACE W/ BASE

FINISHED FLOOR

FLUSH DRAWER FACE - TYP.

BACK - 1/4" MIN.

4" SPLASH AT END WALL (TYPICAL)

COUNTERTOP - SEE SCHEDULE

FA
C

E 
O

F 
BA

C
K

SE
E 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N

1" 3"

SEE PLAN

SE
E 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N

4"

EQ
EQ

EQ

3/4" BLOCKING

TOE SPACE W/ BASE

FINISHED FLOOR

FLUSH DRAWER FACE - TYP.

BACK - 1/4" MIN.

4" SPLASH AT END WALL (TYPICAL)

COUNTERTOP - SEE SCHEDULE

FA
C

E 
O

F 
BA

C
K

1" 3"

SEE PLAN

7'
-0

" T
O

 F
IN

IS
H

 F
LO

O
R

, U
.N

.O
.

FLEX CONDUIT - HOLD TIGHT TO CABINET 
AND PERP. TO WALL - PAINT

VA
RI

ES
SE

E 
EL

EV
AT

IO
N

3"

3/4" HANGING RAIL

CEILING FINISHED FACE

UNDER CABINET LIGHT FIXTURE & 
FASCIA WHERE NOTED, SEE 
SCHEDULE

WALL FINISHED FACE

ADJUSTABLE SHELVING

FLUSH DOORS 

1/4" BACK PANEL

P-LAM SOFFIT WHERE SHOWN ON 
ELEVATIONS

FASCIA W/ P-LAM FACE

UNO
12" CLR

SUPPORT BRACKET @ 4" MAX. 1/4" x 2" 
STEEL BAR. FASTEN TO BLOCKING W/ (3) 
3/8" LAG BOLTS

RADIUS EXPOSED CORNER

CLEAT - 1" x 1" x 1'-4" ANGLE

BLOCKING @ EA. BRACKET

WALL AND FLOOR FINISH PER FINISH 
PLANS

P-LAM COUNTERTOP, SEE INTERIOR 
FINISH SCHEDULE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

SUBRAIL

1"

1/4
"

NO
M

.
1 1

/2"

PLASTIC LAMINATE EDGE DETAIL

SOLID SURFACE EDGE DETAIL

A

B

1"

SOLID SURFACE

3/8" EASED EDGE

SUBSTRATE AS SPECIFIED

NO
M

.
1 1

/2"
1/4

"

DOOR OR DRAWER FACES
-WHERE SHOWN

DOOR OR DRAWER FACES
-WHERE SHOWN

NOTE: SEE SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS

TOE SPACE W/ BASE

FINISHED FLOOR

COUNTERTOP, SEE SCHEDULE

FINISHED END PANEL

4"

SE
E 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N

SEE PLAN

3"

VA
R

IE
S

7'
 - 

0"
 U

.N
.O

.

FINISHED CEILING

(4) 3/4" LAMINATED ADJUSTABLE 
SHELVING

PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH ON ALL 
EXPOSED SURFACES (TYP).  REF. 
SCHEDULE AND INTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS

FLUSH DOOR FACE

2' - 0" U.N.O.

DOOR PULL PER SPEC

R
EF

. E
LE

VA
TI

O
N

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

3/4" HANGER RAIL BLOCKING 
BEHIND 1/4" MIN. BACK PANEL

PROVIDE BACKING AS SPECIFIED

P-LAM PLYWOOD SOFFIT 
WHERE SHOWN ON 
ELEVATIONS

SOFFIT BRACE AT 16" OC

WALL BASE PER FINISH SCHEDULE

PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH ON 
ALL EXPOSED SURFACES 
(TYP).  

FLUSH DOOR FACE

FLUSH SWINGING APRON3/4" BLOCKING 
BEHIND 1/4" MIN. 
BACK PANEL

SWING HINGE

HAMPER

4"

TOE SPACE W/ BASE

FINISHED FLOOR

FLUSH DRAWER FACE - TYP.
FA

C
E 

O
F 

BA
C

K

1"

P-LAM BENCH TOP
1' 

- 6
"

WALL FINISH FACE

P-LAM ALL EXPOSED SURFACES, TYP.

1"4"

3/4" PLYWOOD INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS 
BETWEEN EACH SINK WHERE THERE ARE 
MULTIPLE SINKS

NAILER

3/4" PLYWOOD REMOVABLE FACE PANEL 
SCREWED @ 8"O.C. TO SUPPORTS. PROVIDE 
3/4" PLYWOOD END PANEL SUPPORT WHERE 
COUNTER DOES NOT BUTT INTO WALL

R
EF

. E
LE

VA
TI

O
N

2' - 0" U.N.O.

3/4" BLOCKING

PROVIDE BACKING AS SPECIFIED

4" BACK AND SIDE SPLASH (TYP)

COUNTERTOP - REF. SPEC AND PLANS

WALL BASE PER SCHEDULE

3"

FINISHED CEILING

TOE KICK W/ BASE PER FINISH SCHEDULE

3/4" BLOCKING BEHIND 1/4" MIN. BACK PANEL

(3) 3/4" LAMINATED ADJUSTABLE 
SHELVING WITH L-SHAPED PEGS

PROVIDE BACKING AS SPECIFIED

PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH ON ALL EXPOSED 
SURFACES (TYP).  REF. FINISH SPEC FOR 
TYPES AND LOCATIONS

P-LAM PLYWOOD SOFFIT WHERE SHOWN 
ON ELEVATIONS

SOFFIT BRACE AT 16" OC

FLUSH DOOR FACE

2' - 0" U.N.O.

DOOR PULL PER SPEC

VA
R

IE
S

7'
 - 

0"
 U

.N
.O

.

SCOTT D COMBS

E

PORTLAND, OREGON

R

S
T

TA

G
R
E

I

TES

E
FO OR

N
OG

CDE RA

TE
TC

H
I

PROJECT NO.:                        

ISSUE DATE:

REVISIONS:

C
LA

R
K 

KJ
O

S 
AR

C
H

IT
EC

TS
, L

LC
   

 C
O

PY
R

IG
H

T 
20

24

62
1 

SW
 A

ld
er

 S
t.,

 S
ui

te
 7

00
Po

rtl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

72
05

Ph
on

e:
 5

03
/2

24
-4

84
8

1/
31

/2
02

5 
2:

49
:4

7 
PM

C
:\U

se
rs

\w
ills

lo
m

an
\D

oc
um

en
ts

\R
ev

it 
20

23
\S

AN
T-

O
rth

o 
Xr

ay
 A

dd
iti

on
_v

23
_w

ills
lo

m
an

.rv
t

INTERIOR DETAILS -

CASEWORK

10/23/2024

A7.02

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 D
O

C
U

M
EN

TS

24023

S
A

N
T

IA
M

 O
R

T
H

O
 X

-R
A

Y
 A

D
D

IT
IO

N

13
77

 N
 1

0t
h 

A
ve

, S
ta

yt
on

, O
R

 9
73

83

Sa
nt

ia
m

 H
os

pi
ta

l a
nd

 C
lin

ic
s

1" = 1'-0"A7.02
1 BC - DRAWER CABINET

1" = 1'-0"A7.02
2 BC - 4 DRAWER FILE CABINET

1" = 1'-0"A7.02
6 UC - WALL CABINET UNDERCOUNTER LIGHT

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.02
4 BC - HIDDEN SUPPORT BRACKETS

6" = 1'-0"A7.02
7 TYPICAL COUNTER EDGES

1" = 1'-0"A7.02
5 BC - FINISHED END PANEL

1" = 1'-0"A7.02
9 BC - TALL - DOOR W/ OPEN BASE

1" = 1'-0"A7.02
8 BC - CHANGING ROOM BENCH W/ DRAWERS

1" = 1'-0"A7.02
3 BC- COUNTER WITH LAVATORY

1" = 1'-0"A7.02
10 BC - TALL - DOOR



UP

F
.E

.C
.

C
G
1

C
G

1

C
G
1

C
G

1

UP

244 SF

XRAY ROOM
119

52 SF

ADA

CHANGING

ROOM
119B

341 SF

ADMIN

SPACE
120

30 SF

CHANGING

ROOM
119C

40 SF

CONTROL

STATION
9

ORTHO

EXAM
121

ORTHO

EXAM
122

SHARED

ROOM
123

ORTHO

EXAM
124

BREAKROOM
131

WAITING
101

TOILET
102

TOILET
103

BILLING

MANAGER
105

ORTHO

EXAM
107

ORTHO

EXAM
109

ORTHO

EXAM
110

STAFF TOILET
111

SHARED

OFFICE
113

SHARED

OFFICE
114

SHARED

OFFICE
115

PROCEDURE
125

ORTHO

EXAM
126

SOILED HOLD
130

ORTHO

EXAM
116

ORTHO

EXAM
117

ORTHO

EXAM
118

RECEPTION
104

DME

STORAGE/DICTATION/LAB
106

MA STATION
108

SCHEDULER
H03

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
36

MA WORK
112

21 SF

VITALS/WEIGH-IN
H070

EVS CL
129

COURTYARD
C1

CH T

PH

CPU

MP

TR

CH T

MP PH

CPU

TR

SSD

CH T

CPU

SSD

PH

CH T CH T

SSD

CPUCPU

SSD

PH PH

MP TR MP TR MP TR

SSD

A B C D

1

2

3

WBS

XT

GLD EME
PTD

SD SYS-M

SYS-M SYS-M

PH

ST-T

GH

SCN

AREA OF WORK

AREA OF WORK

CB-G

MR
2

MR 2

2

?

HS

OFOI - OWNER FURNISHED

LEGEND

1. HALFTONED ELEMENTS ARE NOT IN CONTRACT, SHOWN FOR 
REFERENCE AND DESIGN INTENT PURPOSES ONLY.

2. COORDINATE WALL BACKING REQUIREMENTS WITH 
MANUFACTURER .

3. ROOM AREAS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
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EQUIPMENT PLAN -

LEVEL 1

10/23/2024
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KEY PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"Q2.01
1 ORTHO CLINIC ADDITION EQUIPMENT PLAN

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

TAG DESCRIPTION O
F

O
I

O
F

C
I

C
F

C
I (E) /

NEW EQ TYPE Comments
CB-G POLYDOROS GENERATOR

CABINET
X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED

CH-T TASK CHAIR X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
CPU WORKSTATION DOUBLE MONITOR X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
EME EMESIS BAG DISPENSER X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
GH GRID HOLDER X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
GLD GLOVE DISPENSER X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
HS HAND SANITIZER DISPENSER X NEW NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
MP PEDESTAL BOX/BOX/FILE X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
MR MIRROR X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
PH DESK PHONE X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
PH PHONE X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
SCN SCANNER 12x12 X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
SD SOAP DISPENSER X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
SSD DESK, SIT/STAND X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
ST-T STOOL, TASK X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
SYS-M SYSTEM MONITOR X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
TR WASTE BIN, SHORT X NEW MOVABLE NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
WBS BUCKY WALL STAND X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED
XT X-RAY TABLE X NEW FIXED NO CLEARANCE REQUIRED

2 OHA Response 01.15.25
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